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PLAN LEGEND ACCESSIBLE SIGNS
SYMBOL OCUPANCY CONSTRUCTION COMMENTS
GROUP TYPE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBLITY, PER DET. l/A5.0
7 e
o R-2' V-B COVERED PATIO, LOUNGE : -BIAS.
BUSINESS AREAS, OFFICES, NOTE: FOR TACTILE SIGN INFORMATION AND DETAILS SEE SHEET A5.0
B V-B CONFERENCE ROOM
HOLDING CELLS, DETAINEE INTERVIEW OCCUPANCY ANALYSIS
i Ve ,RSF?C“)”&Q”S?SQI Sg'gﬁ ROOM, BOOKING ROOM AREA|OCCUPANCY|  LOAD  |OCCUPANTS|MIN.EXITS| EXITS
! ROOMID [ TENANT TYPE (SQ.FT) | GROUP | FACTOR REQUIRED | PROVIDED
j,jjj}ﬁ 'S-1' VB V-B RECEPTION 286 B 11100 3 1 1
- ADMIN 62 B 1/100 1 1 1
jjjj}_l'jjj 5.2 VB VB 102 )| RESTROOM 62 B N/A N/A 1 1
. APPARATUS BAY 2,375 S-2 11200 12 1 1
0 g p R2 V-B V-B
— 104 )| WASHING STATION 67 N/A N/A 1 1 1
EXIT ROUTE HALL 663 R-2 1/200 4 1 1
(‘106 )| STORAGE 60 S-2 1/300 1 1 1
...................................................................................... @ 107 )| RESTROOM 105 R-2 N/A N/A 1 1
LOCKERS 149 R-2 1/50 3 1 1
RESTROOM 106 R-2 N/A N/A 1 1
110 )| uTILITY 28 S-2 N/A N/A 1 1
BEDROOM 94 R-2 1/200 1 1 1
BEDROOM 94 R-2 1/200 1 1 1
113 )| BEDROOM 92 R-2 11200 1 1 1
BEDROOM 93 R-2 11200 1 1 1
OFFICE 92 B 11100 1 1 1
116 )| LIVING 379 R-2 11200 25 1 1
DINING 134 R-2 11200 9 1 1
KITCHEN 98 R-2 1/200 7 1 1
COVERED PATIO 976 R-2 115 10 1 1
120 )| FITNESS ROOM 304 R-2 11200 2 1 1
WOMEN'S LOCKER 154 B 1/50 3 1 1
RESTROOM 57 B N/A N/A 1 1
@ 123 )| MEN'S LOCKERS 302 B 1/50 6 1 1
............................................................................ p— = - — — 1 1
...................................................................................... @ — — — — 12 : 1
126 )| REPORT WRITING 292 B 11100 3 1 1
RECORDS/STORAGE 186 B 11100 2 1 1
BOOKING/PROCESSING 213 B 11100 2 1 1
129 )| UNI-SEX RESTROOM 66 R-2 N/A 1 1 1
OFFICE 82 B 1/100 1 1 1
...................................................................................... @ 132 OFF|CE 82 B 1/100 1 1 1
(122) ARMORY 69 S-1 11300 1 1 1
\Iw EVIDENCE 69 S-1 11300 1 1 1
135 )| CONFERENCE 298 R-2 115 20 1 1
COMPUTER 64 B 11100 1 1 1
INTERVIEW 82 B 11100 1 1 1
138 )| MONITORING 38 B 11100 1 1 1
INTERVIEW 76 B 11100 1 1 1
CLOSET 59 B N/A N/A 1 1
141 )| OFFICE 139 B 11100 2 1 1
OFFICE 156 B 11100 2 1 1
OFFICE 109 B 1/100 1 1 1
RESOM 144 )| OFFICE 106 B 11100 1 1 1
HALL 77 B 11100 7 1 1
146 )| FIRE RISER CLOSET 9 B N/A N/A 1 1
TOTAL NET AREA 10,553 180 -
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ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

1. HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE TO BE MOUNTED 34" TO 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND TO BE
OPENABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE.

2. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND
INTERIOR DOORS, APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF
SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE
UTILIZED. THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE FIRE DOORS MAY BE INCREASED UP TO 15 POUNDS IF
ALLOWED BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY.

3. ALL REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 32" CLEAR OPENING WITH THE DOOR AT 90° TO
THE CLOSED POSITION.

4. MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THRESHOLD TO BE 1/2". MAXIMUM VERTICAL CHANGE AT EDGE IS 1/4" WITH A
MAXIMUM BEVEL OF 45°.

5. PROVIDE A 12" EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE (VERTEX POINTING UP) ON DOOR TO MEN'S FACILITIES AND A 12"
DIA. CIRCLE ON DOOR TO WOMEN'S FACILITIES. THESE SYMBOLS SHOULD BE OF CONTRASTING COLOR,
1/4" THICK AND CENTERED ON THE DOOR 60" HIGH.

6. PROVIDE MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 18" FOR INTERIOR DOORS AND 24" FOR EXTERIOR DOORS FROM THE
STRIKE EDGE

7. HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY IS REQUIRED FOR AREA, ENTRANCE AND PATH OF TRAVEL

8. AT EVERY PRIMARY PUBLIC ENTRANCE AND AT EVERY MAJOR JUNCTION ALONG OR LEADING TO AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL, THERE SHALL BE A SIGN DISPLAYING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY. SIGNS SHALL INDICATE THE DIRECTION TO ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES AND
FACILITIES AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN CURRENT EDITION OF THE |.B.C.

9. WHERE FIXED OR BUILT-IN TABLES, COUNTERS OR SEATS ARE PROVIDED FOR THE PUBLIC, AND IN
GENERAL EMPLOYEE AREAS, 5% (BUT NEVER LESS THAN ONE) MUST BE ACCESSIBLE.

10. THE TOPS OF TABLES AND COUNTERS SHALL BE 28" TO 34" FROM THE FLOOR. WHERE A SINGLE
COUNTER CONTAINS MORE THAN ONE TRANSACTION STATION SUCH AS A BANK COUNTER WITH
MULTIPLE TELLER WINDOW OR A RETAIL SALES COUNTER WITH MULTIPLE CASH REGISTER STATIONS,
AT LEAST 5% (BUT NEVER LESS THAN ONE TYPE OF EACH STATION) SHALL BE LOCATED AT A SECTION
OF COUNTER THAT IS AT LEAST 36" LONG AND NO MORE THAN 28" TO 34" HIGH.

11.  LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL EXIT DOORS. LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF NOT LESS THAN
THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR SERVED WHICHEVER IS GREATER. DOORS SWINGING OVER LANDINGS SHALL
NOT REDUCE THE WITH BY MORE THAN SEVEN INCHES WHEN FULLY OPEN. WHEN SERVING 50 OR MORE,
THE DOOR IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH TO LESS THAN ONE-HALF.
LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 60 INCHES AND
THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING OF 48 INCHES. THE MINIMUM PUSH SIDE
CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE LANDING IF THE DOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH BOTH
A LATCHAND A CLOSER

12. PROVIDE A LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR NOT MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN
THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY.

13.  THEBOTTOM 10 INCHES OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH.
UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST
WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10
INCH HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE.

14. DOOR HANDLES, PULLS., LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES ON DOORS REQUIRED TO
BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO
OPERATE. MANUALLY OPERATED BOLTS OR SURFACE BOLTS ARE NOT PERMITTED. THE UNLATCHING OF
ANY DOOR OR LEAF SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION.

15.  LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE
OPERABLE BY LEVER-TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATED BARS, U SHAPED HANDLES,
OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP
THE OPENING HARDWARE.

16.  FOR HINGED DOORS, THE OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN
ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION

17. WHEN A PAIR OF DOORS IS UTILIZED, AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR,
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90
DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION

18. WHEN A AUTOMATIC OR POWER ASSISTED DOOR OPERATOR IS UTILIZED TO OPERATE A PAIR OF
DOORS, AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF
32 INCHES WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.
AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH BHMA A156.10 OR BHMA A156.19

19.  WHEN A DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT
FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A
POINT 3 INCHES FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LEADING EDGE OF THE DOOR.

LESS THAN ONE-HALF. LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING OF AT
LEAST 60 INCHES AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF THE DOOR SWING OF 48 INCHES. THE
MINIMUM PUSH SIDE CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE LANDING IF THE DOOR IS
EQUIPPED WITH BOTH A LATCH AND A CLOSER

12. PROVIDE A LEVEL FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR NOT MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN
THE THRESHOLD OF THE DOORWAY.

13.  THEBOTTOM 10 INCHES OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH.
UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST
WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10
INCH HIGH SMOOTH PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE.

14.  DOOR HANDLES, PULLS., LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES ON DOORS REQUIRED TO
BE ACCESSIBLE SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO
OPERATE. MANUALLY OPERATED BOLTS OR SURFACE BOLTS ARE NOT PERMITTED. THE UNLATCHING OF
ANY DOOR OR LEAF SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION.

15.  LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE
OPERABLE BY LEVER-TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATED BARS, U SHAPED HANDLES,
OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP
THE OPENING HARDWARE.

16.  FOR HINGED DOORS, THE OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE MEASURED WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN
ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION

17. WHEN A PAIR OF DOORS IS UTILIZED, AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR,
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF 32 INCHES WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90
DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION

18. WHEN A AUTOMATIC OR POWER ASSISTED DOOR OPERATOR IS UTILIZED TO OPERATE A PAIR OF
DOORS, AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR, UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING WIDTH OF
32 INCHES WITH THE DOOR POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION.
AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH BHMA A156.10 OR BHMA A156.19

19.  WHEN A DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT
FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A
POINT 3 INCHES FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LEADING EDGE OF THE DOOR.

10.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.

THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW WITH THE INTENT OF
OBTAINING APPROVAL FOR A "COMPLETE BUILDING" INCLUDING ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING
SYSTEMS

MAINTAIN MINIMUM 44" WIDE AISLES TO ALL EXITS EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE

PROVIDE OUTSIDE GAS SHUTOFF VALVE CONSPICUOUSLY MARKED.

CONTACT THE SERVING UTILITY COMPANY CUSTOMER PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY LOCATION OF
ELECTRICAL AND GAS EQUIPMENT.

SEE STOREFRONT SPECIFICATION SHEET FOR SAFETY GLAZING REQUIREMENTS AT EXTERIOR DOORS
AND WINDOWS

WHEN WALLS AND CEILING ARE REQUIRED TO BE FIRE-RESISTIVE OR NON COMBUSTIBLE, THE FINISH
MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED DIRECTLY AGAINST SUCH FIRE-RESISTIVE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION OR TO FURRING STRIPS NOT EXCEEDING 1 3/4". THE FURRED SPACE SHALL BE FILLED
WITH INORGANIC OR CLASS | MATERIAL OR FIRE STOPPED NOT TO EXCEED 8 FEET IN ANY DIRECTION PER
THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE 1.B.C.

VENTILATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT EDITION OF THE I.B.C.

WATER HEATERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE GOVERNING PLUMBING CODE FOR THERMAL EXPANSION
REQUIREMENTS.

VERIFY OR PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKS AND/OR DRAFT STOPS IN ALL EXISTING CONCEALED SPACES AS
REQUIRED IN THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE |.B.C.

ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED.

DECORATIVE MATERIALS AND TRIM INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS GOVERNED BY THE SFM SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF CURRENT EDITION OF THE I.B.C.

THERMAL AND ACOUSTICAL INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT EDITION OF THE I.B.C.
CONSIDERATION WILL NOT BE GRANTED FOR ANY ALLEGED MISUNDERSTANDINGS OF THE AMOUNT OF
WORK TO BE PERFORMED. TENDER OF PROPOSAL SHALL CONVEY FULL AGREEMENT TO THE ITEMS AND
CONDITIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND DISCREPANCIES OR
OMISSIONS IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENT OR BE IN DOUBT AS TO THE INTENT THEREOF, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT AND/OR THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING HIS PROPOSAL FOR WORK.

WALLS TO STRUCTURAL DECK MUST BE THOROUGHLY SEALED AROUND PENETRATIONS.

REFER TO WALL TYPE SCHEDULE FOR ALL NEW WALLS.

G.C. TO COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL BLOCKING FOR EQUIPMENT, MILLWORK. AND FIXTURES.

EXITING NOTES

TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE LOCATIONS

TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1. EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR DOOR SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE
WORD "EXIT"

2. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF AN EXIT
ENCLOSURE OR AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT WITH THE WORDS
"EXIT ROUTE"

3. EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT
IS TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT SIGN SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS
"EXIT ROUTE".

4. EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN WITH THE WORDS
"TO EXIT".

13

1.3.1. EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT WITH THE WORD "EXIT"
13.2.  EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT IS

14.
15.

17.
18.

20.
21.
23.
24.

25.

25.1.  AISLES AND UNENCLOSED EGRESS STAIRWAYS IN ROOMS AND SPACES THAT REQUIRE TWO OR MORE
25.2.  CORRIDORS, EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR
25.3. EXTERIOR EGRESS COMPONENTS AT OTHER THAN THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE UNTIL EXIT

254. INTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE ELEMENTS, AS PERMITTED IN SECTION 1027.1, IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO
25.5. EXTERIOR LANDINGS, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1 008.1.5, FOR EXIT DISCHARGE DOORWAYS IN

26.

21.

28.

ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED, THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT AN INTENSITY OF
NOT LESS 1 FOOTCANDLE AT THE FLOOR LEVEL.

ANY ROOMS OR AREAS THAT REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE EXIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EXIT SIGNS
CONFORMING TO CURRENT EDITION OF THE I.B.C. MAIN EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS THAT OBVIOUSLY AND
CLEARLY ARE IDENTIFIABLE AS EXIT DOOR NEED NOT HAVE EXIT SIGNS WHEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL.

WHERE EXIT SIGNS ARE SPECIFIED, ALL SIGNAGE SHALL BE INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED WITH AN INTENSITY
OF NOT LESS THAN FIVE FOOTCANDLES FROM EITHER OF TWO ELECTRIC LAMPS. ALL  ILLUMINATED EXIT
SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A BATTERY BACKUP.

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AS NECESSARY TO CLEARLY INDICATE THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS
TRAVEL. NO POINT SHALL BE MORE THAN 100 FEET FROM THE NEAREST VISIBLE SIGN

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF APPROACH.

ALL DOORS AND GATES SERVING A MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM AND BEING USED AS A COMPONENT OF A
MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM SHALL FULLY MEET THE DOOR REQUIREMENTS OF CURRENT EDITION OF THE
1.B.C.

ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL OPEN IN THE DIRECTION OF EXIT TRAVEL WHEN SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF
GREATER THAN 50

MAINTAIN MINIMUM 44" WIDE AISLES TO ALL EXITS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED EXITS AND THEIR REQUIRED SEPARATION MUST BE MAINTAINED
UNTIL EGRESS IS PROVIDED FROM THE STRUCTURE.

PER CURRENT EDITION OF THE I.B.C. FLUSH BOLTS OR SURFACE BOLTS ARE PROHIBITED ON ALL EXIT
DOORS

DOORS IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SYSTEM TO BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR
ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING WITH A BATTERY BACK IN ALL ROOMS OR AREAS WITH AN OCCUPANT
LOAD OF MORE THAN 100 OCCUPANTS.

AT EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS, TACTILE EXIT SIGNS ARE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

REQUIRED TO A VISUAL EXIT SIGN, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS
"EXIT ROUTE".
THE LEVER OF LEVER ACUATED LATCHES OF LOCKS SHALL BE CURVED WITH A RETURN TO WITHIN 1/2
INCH OF THE DOOR TO PREVENT CATCHING ON THE CLOTHING OF PERSONS DURING EGRESS.
SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED
EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 5 FOOT
CANDLES (54 LUX).
INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND SECTION 2702.
EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES.
EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM THAT WILL PROVIDE AN
ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN . IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS (1011.2-1011 .5.3)
EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. SEE 1 008.1.8.3 FOR EXCEPTIONS.
DOOR HANDLES, LOCK AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A MIN. 34" AND A MAX. 44"
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR
THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED
ALL EGRESS DOOR OPERATION SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH SECTION 1008.1.9-1 008.1 .9.7.
THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THE
BUILDING SPACE SERVED BY THE MEANS OF EGRESS IS OCCUPIED.
THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING
SURFACE
THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE
PREMISES' ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

MEANS OF EGRESS

MORE EXITS.

DISCHARGE IS ACCOMPLISHED FOR BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.
HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.
THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90
MINUTES AND SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. THE
INSTALLATION OF THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2702.
EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS AT
LEAST AN AVERAGE OF 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11 LUX) AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.1 FOOT-CANDLE (1 LUX
MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
DECLINE TO 0.6 FOOT-CANDLE (6 LUX) AVERAGE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.06 FOOT-CANDLE
(0.61UX) AT THE END OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION. A MAXIMUM-TO-MINIMUM
ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40 TO 1 SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED.
DURING PERIODS OF PARTIAL OR RESTRICTED USE OF A BUILDING OR FACILITY, THE ENTRANCES USED
FOR PRIMARY ACCESS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITY.
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BUILDING AREA ANALYSIS FLOOR PLAN SHEET INDEX S
@—' MAIN AND U.G. PULL SECTION, SW. BRD. METERS IN WEATHER TIGHT ENCLOSURE. REFER TO E
OXO® © @ (® FIRE DEPARTMENT LIVING AREA ... 2,777 SQFT. ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFO.
: : @—0 PROPOSED EMERGENCY GENERATOR. REFER TO SITE PLAN FOR PROPOSED LOCATION, FINAL LOCATION &
: : 123" FIRE DEPARTMENT GARAGE AREA . ..oooooocoooo . 2,538 SQFT. SHALL BE COORDINATED IN THE FIELD. 5
e @—. PROPOSED EMERGENCY GENERATOR SWITCH LOCATION, SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFO. w
14— i Q" L 4= L L1 om s FIRE DEPARTMENT APPARATUS UPPER STORAGE............ 502 SQ.FT. @—. PROPOSED TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT LOCATION, SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR FURTHER INFO. -
N 30-0 , 310 N 310 L 26-2 LT -
: : : : ' @—0 STRUCTURAL COLUMNS, SIZE, TYPE & LOCATION PER STRUCTURAL PLANS I
960" 76" P TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT AREA (FOOTPRINT) ........... 5,315 SQ.FT. @_. PROPOSED FIRE RISER LOCATION ©
: : ol HE HE ( >_° STOREFRONT SYSTEM. REFER TO SHEET A7.0
: : P . P <
63-8" 324" o SHERIFFS OFFICE AREA ........oooceooeeee oo 4,412 SQFT. NOT USED
( : }——e NOT USED <
: 495 1/2" 466 112" TOTAL BUILDING AREA (FOOTPRINT).........c..cco.ooovvr. 9,727 SQFT. NOT USED ;
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s . 3 D BEDROOM p; ; & CLIENT
T i A 3 2
| G I e S S @)~ oruse COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
Y TYP. | [ Ly [ fﬁ
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| = "" ' | : . SERVICES DEPT
S 8 7o)
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| | ; ( { EL CENTRO, CA 92243
| : H | o~ e 2 H
............................................ ) N Bl — PSSO SV S N T Bl A ;.. ...... ,_J@L_ e XD ML (3). < T S S N S I A — ROOF INSULATION .......cccccoomriciicensccccrere R-30 MINIMUM (BATT INSULATION - WIRE SUPPORTED) (760) 482-4236
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5 D — : . | @@ RATING
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) \A |- @ T P - a 6" METAL STUDS INFILLED BETWEEN STEEL
5 i 0N BOOKING / : = BUILDING MANUFACTURER'S STRUCTURE w/ /1 )
S - G5 <~ KON L RECORDS / STORAGE N N/A
T = OFFICE P2 PROCESSING : < METAL EXTERIOR PANELS AND 5/8" GYPSUM 452/
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NN
N

8" CMU WALL, SOLID GROUTED, PARTIAL N/A
HEIGHT WALL w/ METAL FRAMING ABOVE
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) C129A)§ 128

- — — —

................. L .. S ). [ aaYe ’ o DL .“.®
LINE OF ROOF OVERHANG ' @ 8" CMU WALL, SOLID GROUTED, PARTIAL N/A
n - HEIGHT WALL

N

NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" METAL
STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 1 LAYERS
OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD OVER 1HR

NOTE: A A TA A AR ~ N "
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. : @ @16"0.C. (20 GAMIN) wi 558" TYPE X OYP. g1 A sz
P P P P P BD. EA. SIDE. (UL DESIGN U419) ST
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PROVIDE SECURITY MESH 13 GA. UNDER
GYPSUM BOARD ON EXTERIOR SIDE OF WALL.

SHEET TITLE

NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" METAL STUDS

OVERALL FLOOR PLAN meme ShAERMMEIErere e[| OVEREL FLOOR

TS0 A UNDER GYPSUM BOARD ON EXTERIOR SIDE OF PLAN

WALL. (UL DESIGN U419)
REFER TO & FOR ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS

NORTH

DATE: SCALE:

6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" A
JoUooTooTooTooTT TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE. (DESIGN 1HR
09-19-17 118" = 10"

UL419 OR UL465)

DRAWN BY: DATABASE:

a 15137_ARCH PLANS
6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" N/A T TR

GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE A 1 1
PROJECT NO: .
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@—0 INTERIOR PARTITION FULL HEIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF STRUCTURE
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@—0 PRE-FABRICATED STAIRS, SEE DETAILS ON SHEET A5.3 :'_)
@—0 STAIR GUARDRAIL AND HANDRAIL, SEE DETAILS ON SHEET A5.3 'S
@—0 PROPOSED CABINETS / FURNITURE, TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER. L
—| @—‘ PROPOSED LOCKER ROOM CABINETS, TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER ':
@—' PROPOSED LOCKER ROOM BENCH, TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER x
| TOILET, SEE PLUMBING PLANS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ;':,
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X XXX X DX KRR X X X XXX X KKK K X XXX X XX XXX K KKK KX X XXX X XXX XX XX XX P XX XX XX XX} XXX XXX X XY [><><><I>I< <X PROPOSED LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS ;
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o _ ]
: : SLOPE SLOPE / / ; www.mpa-architects.com
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DRAINS WHERE FLOOR DRAINS = [ @_/ ol : / : EL CENTRO. CA 92243
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Y cl : ! . : :
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z o N P e - ; ™ s g / ; SMOOTH RIGID METAL
& o ' - : : DUCT, EXTEND TO
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- LOCKERS A Bz ! W i | —
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e A1.2 E TYP DESCRIPTION
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o FITNESS ROOM ey — F
N\ —_— : 12'=1-0
TYP. ﬁ%)_ NOTE:
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© 3-01/4" g | SEPARATING THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND THE FIRE STATION,
© VP GRID LINE "D".
/4
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TRE e A (57 ot bk = LINE TYPE SYMBOL DESCRIPTION DETALs _TIRE
5 G M AS : o = - Bl RATING
n 4 1 [ : n : N
@ 6" METAL STUDS INFILLED BETWEEN STEEL
BUILDING MANUFACTURER'S STRUCTURE w/
i PO OO OO
T ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN & ey ()
( ) i T A BOARD ON INTERIOR SIDE
- NORTH
(6 A . 8" CMU WALL, SOLID GROUTED, PARTIAL N/A
\45.2/ % | 8 | \ HEIGHT WALL w/ METAL FRAMING ABOVE
s E f
RATED INTERIOR —— : s M\ ----—=---- - e XXX X XX X X KKK X XX XK K KK X X XX X X KK X X X XX X X K XX X X X X XK X X X > "
PARTITION 2 : S o " , . pp— N —————— @ 8" CMU WALL, SOLID GROUTED, PARTIAL NIA
I ULL. 419 OR 465 : — ofo ! - Z|x 30"x48" 2h - HEIGHT WALL
( L. ) N - 1 a | =|<C o ¢
" " : : o 30"x48" 1 13 =\ 'CLEAR B ,
WAoo STORAGE DECK o\ CLEAR' So . e : NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" METAL
eieoc. of Y - /B I 4 A , D, STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 1 LAYERS
RATED FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY, st 30%48", \ 5] - s oy (s L ___ OF5/8"TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD OVER 1HR
2" THICK CONCRETE DECK OVER o » CLEAR / K ' E \ OIS SECURITY MESH (ON ONE SIDE) AND 5/8"
MINIMUM 9/16" (22 MSG) FLUTED E ST~ / \ =} [ —— -t TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD OVER 1 LAYER OF
. o - < & N
STEEL DECK OVER 'C' SHAPED | ] i S ' Q ) o= ---=2 e A UL752 LEVEL 3 BALLISTIC FIBERGLASS (ON
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=38 o ACTIVATOR \ &, \ % kg : 0
& 1.0. DECK s s o THISSIDE X%, N ’ of L_____ GLEAR, /B
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; CEE S 8 (5) ~— oo B Ty 16" 0.C. (20 GA. MIN) w/ 5/8" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE. ~ \A62/
SRS o S e N v % (oo CLEAR!
CEILING @ 5 i 2 Sl =75 oS !
S arr s J - % o S o of “¢ D - r ﬂj 1 o 10 : NON BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 35/8"STUDS /"G Y A \ R
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@ e : m e | | g :
N : 2" ' '
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GYP. BD. CEILING PER : @ GRAB BAR 12| 42'MIN. ' CLEAR ! g @ =r——r——=—  @16'0.C.(20 GA. MIN.) w/5/8" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE.
PLAN é Ve TN LT J 5 PROVIDE SECURITY MESH 13 GA. UNDER
STORAGE HALL ‘ s 5 GYPSUM BOARD ON EXTERIOR SIDE OF WALL. SHEET TITLE
. . o
. N : o
FINISH FLOOR ) E NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" METAL STUDS
0-0" g g 59 M'N-((F'-R MTD W.C. ) o E @ 16" 0.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. 1HR ENLARGED PARTIAL
S"MIN. (WALLMTDW.C) e B B 1 R ‘— ------------- T T -  EA SIDE. PROVIDE SECURITY MESH 13 GA
m o C . . .
1/8":12" — | 48" MIN. CLEAR » 1 | UNDER GYPSUM BOARD ON EXTERIOR SIDE OF FLOOR PLAN
SLOPE [, —: e WALL. (UL DESIGN U419)
‘ o = : REFER TO DETAIL & FOR TYPICAL MINIMUM CLEARANCES. REFER TO DETAIL & FOR TYPICAL MINIMUM CLEARANCES. 6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" A
-1 \A13/ ~ \A60/ \A13/ ~ \ 460/ <6> TOUOTODO00000000  TYPE "X GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE. (DESIGN . 1HR e = o
— UL419 OR UL465) \152/ _ i _ "
WALL SECTION - NOT USED 5 RESTROOM FLOOR PLAN o RESTROOM FLOOR PLAN - -
o s s e " "0.C. . ) w/ 5/8" N/A CHECKED BY: SHEET NUMBER:
1= 1= 1= T C GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE \452/ ____ A12
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\A15 A3/ 7 (DY F @—. INTERIOR PARTITION FULL HEIGHT TO UNDERSIDE OF MEZZANINE FRAMING
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FLOOR PLAN WALL LEGEND
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6" METAL STUDS INFILLED BETWEEN STEEL

BUILDING MANUFACTURER'S STRUCTURE w/ N/A

METAL EXTERIOR PANELS AND 5/8" GYPSUM
BOARD ON INTERIOR SIDE

8" CMU WALL, SOLID GROUTED, PARTIAL N/A
HEIGHT WALL w/ METAL FRAMING ABOVE

@ 8" CMU WALL, SOLID GROUTED, PARTIAL N/A
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NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" METAL
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6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" N
< > 7O55999595TEETE TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE. (DESIGN . 1HR o SE —
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KEY NOTES
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\26.0/ REFER TO SPECIFICATION MANUAL. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY OR PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY —
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OX®); ©, ® ® 6 O, GENERAL CEILING NOTES .
1. PROPOSED SUSPENDED CEILING IS ACCEPTABLE FOR USE IN SEISMIC CATEGORIES D, E & F et
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GENERAL NOTES: GENERAL STATEMENT:

1.

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEM IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D, E OR F SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C 635 AND ASTM C 636. (CBC SEC 1613.1)

WHERE THE CEILING LOADS DO NOT EXCEED 4 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT AND WHERE PARTITIONS
ARE NOT CONNECTED TO THE CEILING SYSTEM, THE FOLLOWING BRACING METHOD SHALL BE USED.

LIGHTING FIXTURES:
1. ALLLIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE SUSPENDED

CEILING SYSTEM. THE ATTACHMENT

DEVICE SHALL HAVE A CAPACITY OF 100% OF THE LIGHTING FIXTURE WEIGHT ACTING IN ANY DIRECTION. NO. 12
GAGE HANGERS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE GRID MEMBERS WITHIN 3" OF EACH CORNER OF EACH FIXTURE.

COMPRESSION STRUT.
1. THE SUSPENDED CELINGS AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 4 FEET BELOW THE . TANDEM FIXTURES MAY UTILIZE COMMON WIRES. NO. 12 GA. WIRE HANGERS AT LIGHT ZINC-COAT FINISH &
STRUCTURAL DECK UNLESS THE LATERAL BRACING IS DESIGNED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER OR INSTALLATION OF COMPONENTS: RUNNER TEES. g DOUBLE 18 GA. OR 9 GA.
2. LIGHTING FIXTURE WEIGHING LESS THAN 56 POUNDS SHALL HAVE, IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED 40" 0.C. EACH WAY. STEEL HANGER WIRES AT
ARCHITECT. 1. WIRE HANGERS FOR SUSPENDING CARRYING CHANNELS OR MAIN RUNNERS FROM AN EXISTING ABOVE TWO NO. 12 GAGE HANGERS CONNECTED FROM THE FIXTURE HOUSING TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE UPPER CONNECTION TO Pt
STRUCTURE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF NO. 12 GAGE, GALVANIZED, SOFT ANNEALED, MILD STEEL WIRE. THESE WIRES MAY BE SLACK ' STRUCTURE SHALL 4NO. 12 WIRES SPLAYED 45 IN O EACH Y SECURE
2. POSITIVE BRACING TO THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT CHANGES IN THE CEILING PLANE EACH ATTACHMENT SHALL BE WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE TURNS. ' CONSIST OF 3" LONG x 1/4" FOUR DIRECTIONS 90 DEGREES APART.
ELEVATION OR AT DISCONTINUITIES IN THE CEILING GRID SYSTEM.
2. INTERSECTING WEBS AND FLANGES OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL FORM ANGLES BETWEEN THEM B e Taoors NE/GHINS 29 POUNDS OR MORE SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY FROM THE STRUCTURE AR ~_ ROOFASOCCURS. VAN T 45 O.C
3. CABLE TRAYS, ELECTRICAL CONDUITS AND PIPING SHALL BE INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED AND OF 90 DEGREES +/- 2 DEGREES.. ' MIN. PENETRATION, TYP . ) C.
INDEPENDENTLY BRACED FROM THE STRUCTURE. 5 CARRYING CHANNELS AND MAIN RUNNERS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THEY ARE ALL LEVEL T0 4. PENDANT-HUNG LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY FROM THE STRUCTURE ABOVE USING NO. 9 ol W \ ,'J{ B 3&_&'&‘ T2 g o
4. SPRINKLER HEADS (DROPS) EXCEPT FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR/CEILING OR ROOF/CEILING © WITHIN 1/8 INCH IN 12 FEET. LOCAL KINKS OR BENDS SHALL NOT BE MADE IN HANGER WIRES AS A MEANS GAGE WIRE OR APPROVED ALTERNATE SUPPORT WITHOUT USING THE CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR DIRECT FIRST WIRE——| - Z CROSST24°0C.
' ' SUPPORT. : =) z
ASSEMBLIES, SHALL HAVE A 2 INCH OVERSIZE RING, SLEEVE OR ADAPTOR THROUGH THE CEILING TILE OF LEVELING CARRYING CHANNELS. g TYP. TENANT SPACE: e o
TO ALLOW FOR FREE MOVEMENT OF AT LEAST 1 INCH IN ALL HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS IS PERMITTED \ (SEE FLODR PLANS) AT 8 m
TO BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF THE SPRINKLER HEAD EXTENSION, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASCE 7, 4. CROSS RUNNERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY EITHER MAIN RUNNERS OR BY OTHER CROSS RUNNERS NOT MECHANICAL: MAX. L . . L MAX. 2
SECTION 13.5.6. SPRINKLER HEADS PENETRATING FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR/CEILING OR WITHIN 1/32 INCH OF THE REQUIRED CENTER DISTANCES. T AR DIFFUSERS WHICH WEIGH NOT MORE THAN 20 LBS.. AND WHICH RECEIVE NO TRIBUTARY LOADING FROM DUCT 4-0 12-0" MAX. 12-0" MAX. 4-0 2
ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 714, ' . MAX. 7 T MAX. x
WORK MAY BE POSSITIVELY ATTACHED TO AND SUPPORTED BY EHT CEILING RUNNERS. <
5. PERIMITER MEMBERS: A MINIMUM WALL ANGLE SIZE OF AT LEAST A TWO INCH HORIZONTAL LEG SHALL ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.5.6 N waLL /_\ FLOCR AS OCCURS. CROSS TEE CONNECTION
BE USED AT PERIMETER WALLS AND INTERIOR FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS. THE FIRST CEILING TILE -
SHALL MAINTAIN 3/4" CLEAR FROM THE FINISH WALL SURFACE. AN EQUIVALENT ALTERNATIVE DETAIL .
THAT WILL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT MOVEMENT DUE TO ANTICIPATED LATERAL BUILDING DISPLACEMENT 1. VERTICAL HANGERS: SUSPENSION WIRES SHALL NOT BE SMALLER THAN NO. 12 GAGE SPACED AT 4-0" ON
MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF THE LONG LEG ANGLE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE SUPERINTENDENT CENTER ORNO. 10 GAGE AT 550 ON GENTER ALONG EACH MAIN RUNNER. EAGH VERTICAL WIRE SHALL BE
OF BUILDING. ATTACHED TO THE CEILING SUSPENSION MEMBER AND TO THE SUPPORT ABOVE WITH A MINIMUM OF
THREE TURNS. ANY CONNECTION DEVICE AT THE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
6. SUSPENDED CEILING ASSEMBLIES LOCATED ALONG MEANS OF EGRESS SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD CARRYING NOTLESS THAN 100 POUNDS. SUSPENSION WIRES SHALL NOT HANG MORE TFIAN 1 IN 6 OUT OF
OF 30 OR MORE WHERE THE VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE CEILING AND THE STRUCTURAL DECK PLUMB UNLESS COUNTER SLOPING WIRES ARE PROVIDED. WIRES SHALL NOT AT TAGH TO OR BEND
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS: AROUND INTERFERING MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT. A TRAPEZE OR EQUIVALENT DEVICE SHALL BE USED 6-0" 120" L 120" 60" |
WHERE OBSTRUCTIONS PRECLUDE DIRECT SUSPENSION. TRAPEZE SUSPENSIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM _ VA VA VA VA
e CEILING SUSPENSION SYSTEMS SHALL BE CONNECTED AND OF BACK TO BACK 1 1-1/4" COLD - ROLLED CHANNELS FOR SPANS EXCEEDING 48", s % 40" | 8"
BRACED WITH VERTICAL HANGERS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO = ATTACHEDWALL ‘| MAX. MAX.
SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 30 OR MORE AND AT SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY A MAXIMUM OF 8' FROM EACH WALL OR CEILING DISCONTINUITY WITH NO. i S S Suppp S S I SuppEp S Supp pup—— 112 HANGER WIRE ANCHORED TO #12 HANGER WIRE ANCHORED TO
LOBBIES ACCESSORY TO GROUP A OCCUPANCIES. SPACING 12 GAGE WIRE OR APPROVED WALL SUPPORT. - |5 * * | ; STRUCTURE ABOVE OR TO THE | ; STRUCTURE ABOVE OR TO THE
=) 1 1
8;\,/5;; fé)LNHGA%GEE FE{ETsl:AE\LLLEﬁgTTﬁ)éCFETE,EEZSZESEPTEﬁgED 3. LATERAL FORCE BRACING: HORIZONTAL RESTRAINTS SHALL BE EFFECTED BY FOUR NO. 12 GAGE WIRES ©|2 . —i1—— NO. 12 GA. WIRE 8" MAX. @ WALL ABOVE THE CEILING, TYP. 8" MAX. @ WALL ABOVE THE CEILING, TYP.
( i HANGERS AT 40" 0.C. : :
CEILING ASSEMBLY LOCATED ALONG THE MEANS OF EGRESS SECURED TO THE MAIN RUNNER WITHIN TWO INCHES OF THE CROSS RUNNER INTERSECTION AND _ | ! ! S e SIS PORTIRES S TETER SUPPORTIRES
OR AT THE LOBBY. SPLAYED 90 DEGREES FROM EACH OTHER AT AN ANGLE NOT EXCEEDING 45 DEGREES FROM THE PLANE S * 8 & 8 x4  EACHWAY. | _———STABILIZER BAR, OR OTHER | _———STABILIZER BAR, OR OTHER
OF THE CEILING. A STRUT FASTEN TO THE MAIN RUNNER SHALL BE EXTENDED TO AND FASTENED TO THE = ! ! SUITABLE SYSTEM, TO KEEP SEISMIC WALL CLIP SUITABLE SYSTEM, TO KEEP
o ALL LAY-IN PANELS SHALL BE SECURED TO THE SUSPENSION STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING THE ROOF OR FLOOR ABOVE. THE STRUT SHALL BE ADEQUATE TO . . PERIMETER COMPONENTS FROM P ' PERIMETER COMPONENTS FROM
CEILING ASSEMBLY WITH TWO HOLD DOWN CLIPS MINIMUM FOR RESIST THE VERTICAL COMPONENT INDUCTED BY THE BRACING WIRES. THESE HORIZONTAL RESTRAINT g ; :"" STABILIZER BAR SPREADING APART. ' SPREADING APART.
EACH TILE WITHIN A 4-FO0T RADIUS OF THE EXIT LIGHTS AND POINTS SHALL BE PLACED 12 FEET ON CENTER IN BOTH DIRECTIONS WITH THE FIRST POINT WITHIN 40" ] = ,
EXIT SIGNS. FROM EACH WALL. ATTACHMENT OF THE RESTRAINT WIRES TO THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE ADEQUATE = aly = CEILING SUSPENSION CEILING SUSPENSION
FOR THE LOAD IMPOSED. LATERAL FORCE BRACING MEMBERS SHALL BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF 6 o 5| 22 Lp SYSTEM (HEAVY DUTY) P SYSTEM (HEAVY DUTY)
« INDEPENDENT SUPPORTS AND BRACES SHALL BE PROVIDED INCHES FROM ALL HORIZONTAL PIPING OR DUCT WORK THAT IS NOT PROVIDED WITH BRACING = b o == — S — N\
FOR LIGHT FIXTURES REQUIRED FOR EXIT ILLUMINATION. RESTRAINS FOR HORIZONTAL FORCE. BRACING WIRES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE GRID AND TO THE £ e . \ —F
POWER SUPPLY FOR EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL COMPLY WITH STRUCTURE IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THEY CAN SUPPORT A DESIGN LOAD OF NOT LESS THAN 200 Z b HoH | \\ \ | _& |
THE REQUIREMENTS OF CBC SECTION 1006.3. POUNDS OR THE ACTUAL DESIGN LOAD, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, WITH A SAFETY FACTOR OF 2. = [ )| )| EZ / S Oh © A\S) T o' © \S)
- - <<
o SEPARATE SUPPORT FROM THE STRUCTURAL DECK SHALL BE 4. PERIMETER MEMBERS: UNLESS PERIMETER MEMBERS ARE A STRUCTURAL PART OF THE APPROVED ) : \ : AN AN
AIR DIFFUSERS, EXIT SIGNS, AND SIMILAR ELEMENTS. STRUCTURAL VALUE. FOR TILE CEILINGS, ENDS OF MAIN RUNNERS AND CROSS MEMBERS SHALL BE TIED © - - ﬂ SCREW TIGHTENED THROUGH ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE
TOGETHER TO PREVENT THEIR SPREADING. P A A A NI, [~ PROVIDE POP RIVET AT WEB OF GRID RESTRICTING
8. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM. 3/4" MIN. /\\ ATTACHED WALLS (TWO 3/4" MIN. /'\\ SEPARATION FROM WALL
5. MAIN RUNNERS AND CROSS RUNNERS MAY BE ATTACHED TO THE PERIMETER MEMBER AT TWO ADJACENT NON-ATTACHED WALL , ADJACENT WALLS) , (OCCURS @ ATTACHED WALL)
WALLS WITH CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE RUNNERS MAINTAINED AT THE TWO OTHER CLEARANCE @ CLEARANCE @
WALLS. OPPOSITE , PERIMETER ANGLE WALL OPPOSITE \
UN-ATTACHED 2" MIN. MOLDING UN-ATTACHED 718 PERIMETER ANGLE WALL
NOTE. WALLS WALLS MIN. MOLDING
SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING GRID TO BE HEADY DUTY
2" PERIMETER ANGLE 7/8" PERIMETER WALL ANGLE w/ SEISMIC CLIP (ALTERNATE)
SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM, DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS
NO SCALE
UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR OR ROOF ABOVE
™~ ~ SPRING-STEEL CLIP INSERTED INTO THE UPPER END OF THE
COMPRESSION POST IS USED WITH A MECHANICAL FASTENER
TO ATTACH THE COMPRESSION POST TO THE STRUCTURAL
~ ROOF OR FLOOR FRAMING
ICC ESR-1222
NO. 12. GA. VERTICAL 3/4"@ TUBE INSERTED WITHIN AND DONN COMPRESSION STRUT TABLE EXPIRES 1212016 96 SQ. IN MAX
HANGER WIRE (SETv\ ~ PROJECTING OUT A 1"@ TUBE TYPE TUBE LENGTH OVERALL COMPRESSION STRUT LENGTH OPENINGS AT
BEFORE SETTING TUBE COMPRESSION STRUTS SHALL EXTEND TIGHT TO CEILING GRID 1"@ (STRUT "A") | 3/4'@ (STRUT "B") MINIMUM MAXIMUM OCCURS.
THEN TO STRUCTURE ABOVE. THEN INSTALL HEX WASHERHEAD, VSA 18/30 17" 17" 18" 30" —— 4" STEEL STUDS @160.C.
STRUT 'B" SELF TAPPING STEEL SCREW TO THE BUSHING LOCATED IN THE VSA 3048 7 o W 5 PROVIDE 9 GA. SECURITY /\O SUSPENDED FROM \
END OF THE 3/4"@ TUBE WHICH IS INSERTED INOT THE 1"@ TUBE. METAL MESH SECURED TO / STRUCTURE ABOVE \
"3 TUBE TUBES SHALL LAP 4" MIN. WHEN FULLY EXTENDED VSA 48/84 48" 40" 48" 84" EE'SL.!“% JN?EX sWT/ EmARPSER
"rf VSA 8402 72 40 84 102 (BM75, 9 GA BY CLARKDIETRICH
NO. 12. GA. SPLAY WIRE IN PLANE OF RUNNERS @ 45° OR EQUAL) INSULATION WHERE OCCURS —— 4" STEEL STUDS @160.C.
\ i TO VERTICAL. SECURE WITHIN 2" OF INTERSECTION SUSPENDED FROM gEﬂﬁ#f"ST
TRUT"A" ! _ CEILING JOIST PER PLAN STRUCTURE ABOVE
STRUT'A™ ! HEAVY DUTY GRID SYSTEM DESCRIPTION & INSTALLATION: ~ (ICC ESR-1222, EXPIRES 12/2016) L SUSPENDED CEILING SUSPENDED CEILING
H 1. COMPRESSION STRUT BE FASTENED TO THE MAIN RUNNER AND BE EXTENDED TO AND [ o / SUSPENDED CEILING PER CEILING PLAN ) PER CEILING PLAN
FASTENED TO THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING THE ROOF OR FLOOR ABOVE. * * * 7 PER CEILING PLAN CEILING JOIST PER PLAN i} i} )
2. THE STRUT SHALL BE VERTICAL AND NOT HANG MORE THAN 1IN 6 OUT OF PLUMB, A N . L | A
OTE 3. ALLSTRUT MEETING THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THIS TABLE WILL BE PRESUMED TO MEET U / ©
== . THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE. OTHER DESIGN CONFIGURATIONS MUST CONFORM P . I , ) . N e
STRUTS @ 12-0" 0.C. MAX BOTH WAYS AND TO THE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE C.B.C. [N =%
FIRST STRUT WITHIN 40" OF PERIMETER 4. EACH STRUT MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A TENSION WIRE LOCATED ON THE INSIDE OF ) - D f 7 N
OF SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM IMMEDIATELY TO (WITHIN 1") AND PARALLEL TO THE STRUT. / | —7 ] et
5. PRE MANUFACTURED STRUTS ARE AVAILABLE AND MAY BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO / / K f p N p TERMINATE GYP. BD. GYP. BD. PER PLAN
THEIR LISTING AND/OR INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. 6" ABOVE CEILING
CROSS RUNNER L \
GYPSUM BOARD. TERMINATE GYP. BD. GYP. BD. PER PLAN
6" ABOVE CEILING
PLASTIC CLIP IN THE END OF THE LIGHT FIXTURE WHERE OCCURS.
COMPRESSION POST SNAPS | |
ONTO THE BULB OF THE MAIN
TEE OF THE SUSPENDED CEILING
B NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE

NO SCALE
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FLOOR PLAN SHEET INDEX

METAL STANDING SEAM ROOFING PANELS BY METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER.

SINGLE PLY ROOFING MEMBRANE OVER RIGID INSULATION OVER PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING
PROPOSED DOWNSPOUT LOCATION

RAIN GUTTER AT ROOF EDGE

OUTLINE OF WALL BELOW

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

NOT USED

SIOTIEIE]

CONT. SEALANT.

e

3u

/LHZ"

DETAIL 'A'
310"

EXTERIOR FINISH,
REFER TO EXTERIOR

FINISH SCHEDULE.
24 GA. G |. FLASHING

PAINTED.

METAL BATTENS W/
CRIMP - TYP.

METAL ROOF /
UNDERLAYMENT, SEE SPECS.

1xWOOD —
BLOCKING
TYPICAL

EXTRUDED

ALUMINUM CLIPS. NOTE:

 — FOR FRAMING AND
PLYWOOD SHEATHING,

REFER TO STRUCTURAL.

RAKE DETAIL @ FRAMED TOWER

T12'=10"
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EXTERIOR MATERIALS
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21

22

CONCRETE MASONRY BLOCK (PATTERN w/ PRECISION BLOCK, SPLIT
FACE BLOCK OF 8" AND 4" PROFILES)

METAL 7.2 BOX RIB METAL PANELS w/ EXPOSED FASTENERS INSTALLED
OVER EXTERIOR WALL MOISTURE BARRIER (15 LB FELT MINIMUM).

BRICK VENEER

TEXTURED METAL BUILDING PANELS OVER EXTERIOR WALL MOISTURE
BARRIER (#15 LB FELT MINIMUM).

NOT USED.

NOT USED.

SHEET METAL FASCIA

EPS CORNICE / TRIM w/ SMOOTH PLASTER FINISH

PAINTED G.I. SHEET METAL COPING, COLOR TO MATCH ADJACENT
PAINTED SURFACE.

PREFABRICATED METAL CANOPY, BY MAPES OR EQUAL. CONTRACTOR
TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO ARCHITECT AND OWNER FOR
CONFORMANCE REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING.

STOREFRONT ALUMINUM FRAME AND CLEAR GLAZING
INSULATED VINYL FRAME WINDOWS w/ CLEAR GLAZING

ALUMINUM FRAME DOOR ASSEMBLY w/ CLEAR GLAZING AND SIDELIGHTS
WITH CLEAR GLAZING

INSULATED METAL DOOR w/ GLAZING INSERT AND METAL FRAME, WITH
PAINT FINISH

INSULATED METAL DOOR AND METAL FRAME, WITH PAINT FINISH.

20 GA. (MIN.) METAL ROLL UP DOOR w/ ALUMINUM FRAME SASH WINDOW
SECTIONS AND INSULATED METAL PANELS.

EXPOSED WIDE FLANGE STEEL BEAM w/ PAINTED FINISH
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF PANELS
CEMENT PLASTER w/ SMOOTH FINISH

12" METAL BUILDING ADDRESS NUMBERS, COLOR: BLACK , MOUNTED ON
STAND-OFFS, CONTRACTOR'S SIGN COMPANY (SUB-CONTRACTOR) TO
SUBMIT FINAL DESIGN TO ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING,
FINAL LOCATION TO BE COORDINATED WITH THE AGENCY HAVING
JURISDICTION.

36" HIGH METAL STATION IDENTIFICATION SIGN WITH 8" HIGH LETTERING
"IMPERIAL COUNTRY FIRE DEPARTMENT", MOUNTED ON STAND-OFFS,
CONTRACTOR'S SIGN COMPANY (SUB-CONTRACTOR) TO SUBMIT FINAL
DESIGN TO ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING

SHERIFF'S STATION IDENTIFICATION SIGN, MOUNTED ON STAND-OFFS,
CONTRACTOR'S SIGN COMPANY (SUB-CONTRACTOR) TO SUBMIT FINAL
DESIGN TO ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING.

EXTERIOR FINISH AND COLORS

CLASSIC WALL METAL PANEL, COLOR: CYPRESS GREEN BY NUCOR OR
EQUAL.

CLASSIC WALL METAL PANEL, COLOR: BRICK RED BY NUCOR OR EQUAL.

CLASSIC WALL METAL PANEL, COLOR: SAGEBRUSH TAN BY NUCOR OR
EQUAL.

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF PANELS, COLOR: WARM WHITE BY NUCOR
OR EQUAL.

COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN WILLIAMS, PEPPERCORN #SW7674
COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN WILLIAMS, PAVESTONE #SW7642
COLOR TO MATCH SHERWIN WILLIAMS, PEDIMENT #SW7634
CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM FRAME

NOT USED.

NOT USED.

BRICK VENEER BY BELDEN BRICK, SMOOTH BRICK, COLOR: COMMODORE
FULL RANGE

METAL ROLL UP DOOR BY OVERHEAD DOOR CORPORATION, COLOR:
#RAL7023 OR EQUAL.

MPA ARCHITECTS

AL N\

3578 30th Street

San Diego, CA 92104

V. 619.236.0595
F. 619.236.0557

www.mpa-architects.com

MEMBER

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

CLIENT

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
PLANNING & DEV.
SERVICES DEPT

801 MAIN STREET
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(760) 482-4236

WINTERHAVEN
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518 RAILROAD AVENUE
WINTERHAVEN, CA 92283

DESCRIPTION

SHEET TITLE

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

DATE: SCALE:
09-19-17

118" = 10"

DRAWN BY:

DATABASE:
MRM 15137_ARCH ELEV-SEC.DWG

CHECKED BY:

PROJECT NO:

SHEET NUMBER:

-1 A4.0
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FLOOR PLAN SHEET INDEX

STEEL EXTERIOR WALL PER STEEL BUILDING MANUFACTURER w/ EXTERIOR METAL PANELS,
PROVIDE 6" METAL STUD INFILL FRAMING BETWEEN METAL BUILDING GIRTS, R-19 WALL
INSULATION AND 5/8" GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE (STUDS, INSULATION AND GYP. BD. BY
GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

NOT USED

NON BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" STUDS (U.N.O.) @ 16" (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 10 GA. SECURITY
STEEL MESH AT ONE SIDE AND 1 LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. EXTERIOR SIDE AND 1 LAYER
OF UL752 LEVEL 3 BALLISTIC FIBERGLASS WITH 5/8" TYPE X GYP BD. AT INTERIOR SIDE.

NON BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 3 5/8" STEEL STUDS (U.N.O.) @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8"
GYP. BD. EA. SIDE.

NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" GYP. BD.
EA. SIDE. PROVIDE 10 GA. SECURITY STEEL MESH AT ONE SIDE

@ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @—0 INTERIOR WALL, 6" STEEL STUDS (U.N.O.) @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP.

% 7

MPA ARCHITECTS

BD. EA. SIDE UL419 OR UL465
NUCOR STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAME
2" THICK CONCRETE DECK OVER MINIMUM 9/16" (22 MSG) CORRUGATED FLUTED STEEL
DECK OVER 'C' SHAPED STEEL JOISTS (8" DEEP MINIMUM). 1 HR RATED, UL G564
FLOOR / CEILING ASSEMBLY.
RATED WALL @_. NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" GYP. BD 3578 30th Street
UPPER WALL EA SIDE ’ " B T San Diego, CA 92104
CONNECTION, TYP. . V. 619.236.0595
( ) GUARDRAIL AT EDGE OF APPARATUS UPPER STORAGE AREA F 619.236.0557
[ 1 1 ] N . .
| | I | DEPTH REQD www.mpa-architects.com
INTERIOR WALL, 6" STEEL STUDS (U.N.O.) @ N MEMBER
16" 0.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. o AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
q T T BD. EA. SIDE AND R-19 INSULATION WITHIN T
STEEL EXTERIOR STUD CAVITY, UL419 OR UL465. OCCURS AT ; . CLIENT
| — ALL SHARED WALLS BETWEEN APPARATUS 2
A
@\ ngﬁtblilEGR STEEL BAY AND HABITABLE AREAS. == ! COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
MANUFACTURER, L%m | [ | HEADPLATE PLANNING & DEV.
70.000R 1 PRoviEsE GYP — I ) D) / SERVICES DEPT
QT AFF— ] BD-ONINTERIOR p N L =
- LR : N, S I 801 MAIN STREET
$ NON-RATED WALL -T- -t %: o, HORIZONTAL TRACK ASS'Y EL CENTRO, CA 92243
: (8) -+ UPPER WALL S 2 PITCHED AT 3" RISE PER 12 (760) 482-4236
CONNECTION, TYP =) < RUN
o o o
<< ; : ~ i E
| S CEILING LINE o &
g 100" A.F F. VZZ
A , 3 I
w - BREAK-AWAY OR SECONDARY
% \ o f VERTICAL TRACK >
(73]
I APPARATUS BAY INTERIOR WALL, 6" STEEL STUDS (UN.O) @ N TVP. LIVING COVERED PATIO S . =
16" 0.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. o - —
BD. EA. SIDE AND R-19 INSULATION WITHIN LOCKERS HALL KITCHEN % \ = PIEN ™
- STUD CAVITY, UL419 OR UL465. OCCURS AT R - X - - S = VERTICAL TRACK ASSEMBLY o Z O %J g
AY AND HABTABLEARERS, : FNSHAC & . RN TT RGN
. 0-0 o JAMB BRACKET REQD . OPENINGWIDTH  SIDEROOM > > L g o
| &—— 1/8"12" SLOPE = = § & SIDEROOM " X2 ’I LL
- , : [ > , = <C >~ <©
‘ . ‘ J - Do = - = o T oz
L - - Siaasnsine W S &) < {0
: 1 = o g
— T : 2 I & =
L z LU < = T
18 o p— < @
BUILDING SECTION 8 Z 088
A a O <=2
1/4"=1'-0" 8 ; I Lo ;
NOTE: i o
1. ALL EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS SHALL HAVE MOISTURE /
WEATHER BARRIER OF A MINIMUM OF 154 FELT OR BETTER. ROLL U P DOO RS DETAl |_ )
2. EXTERIOR WALL BUILDING INSULATION SHALL BE MINIMUM C
R-19 OR BETTER. NO SCALE al

® ® © © ® ®

REVISIONS

DESCRIPTION

T.0. ROOF

| SO

FINISH FLOOR
@ MAIN BLDG

FINISH FLOOR

Ol_Ou b4

0'-0" g g g

a FINISH FLOOR : I e ——— —— ————— —— ‘ — , : = |

A4 _6"@ HlGH POlNT B e ; = e m— .." = = . " = — A = — = —— - = = ‘. = - = = e ' .' .'. CE— - o = — - C mmar e - - * = * - * - E— — \ i 3 SHEET TlTLE
IN GARAGE o L

A _ I T.0. ROOF o
1 QD | 41" AFF. ¥
, (A T H-
1 \252/ | a |
NON-RATED WALL | |
INTERIOR WALL, 6" STEEL STUDS (UN.O.) @ COEKEE?IZ)VI:I\LIEYP \ I I
16" 0.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. A o A\ . — 1 | CEILING LINE e
)— BD. EA. SIDE AND R-19 INSULATION WITHIN | | 10-0"A.F.F.
STUD CAVITY, UL419 OR UL465. OCCURS AT | |
STEEL EXTERIOR WALL PER QAL\'\‘( E\I:IABRE/EBME;LLS& E\EEVXEEN APPARATUS 12 | 5 |
STEEL BUILDING MANUFACTURER, ' | | T.0. WINDOW o
5/8" GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR | @\ | NI
S C, TYP. TYP. | |
N
| 3 I o I
APPARATUS BAY RECEPTION OFFICE OFFICE OFFICE | |
I I
I I
I I
I I
—=
I
I
\

BUILDING

I
I
Sl & }
_ BUILDING SECTION 3 wp_ SECTIONS

NOTE: DATE: SCALE:
1. ALL EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS SHALL HAVE MOISTURE / 09-19-17 1/8"= 10"
WEATHER BARRIER OF A MINIMUM OF 15# FELT OR BETTER. DRAWN BY: DATABASE:

MRM | 15137_ARCH ELEV-SEC.DWG
2. EXTERIOR WALL BUILDING INSULATION SHALL BE MINIMUM S e

R-19 OR BETTER. cs
PROJECT NO: A4 . 1

(©) Copyright 2015, MPA Architects, Inc.. All rights reserved.



FLOOR PLAN SHEET INDEX

STEEL EXTERIOR WALL PER STEEL BUILDING MANUFACTURER w/ EXTERIOR METAL PANELS,
PROVIDE 6" METAL STUD INFILL FRAMING BETWEEN METAL BUILDING GIRTS, R-19 WALL
INSULATION AND 5/8" GYP. BD. ON INTERIOR SIDE (STUDS, INSULATION AND GYP. BD. BY
GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

@—.
(2)—e NoTUsED
@—.

NON BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" STUDS (U.N.O.) @ 16" (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 10 GA. SECURITY
STEEL MESH AT ONE SIDE AND 1 LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. EXTERIOR SIDE AND 1 LAYER
OF UL752 LEVEL 3 BALLISTIC FIBERGLASS WITH 5/8" TYPE X GYP BD. AT INTERIOR SIDE.

@—0 NON BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 3 5/8" STEEL STUDS (U.N.O.) @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8"
GYP. BD. EA. SIDE.

NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" GYP. BD.
EA. SIDE. PROVIDE 10 GA. SECURITY STEEL MESH AT ONE SIDE

INTERIOR WALL, 6" STEEL STUDS (U.N.O.) @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP.
BD. EA. SIDE UL419 OR UL465
NUCOR STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAME

2" THICK CONCRETE DECK OVER MINIMUM 9/16" (22 MSG) CORRUGATED FLUTED STEEL
DECK OVER 'C' SHAPED STEEL JOISTS (8" DEEP MINIMUM). 1 HR RATED, UL G564
FLOOR / CEILING ASSEMBLY.

NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" GYP. BD.
EA. SIDE.

GUARDRAIL AT EDGE OF APPARATUS UPPER STORAGE AREA

T

FINISH FLOOR
$

Ol_Oll

Ol_oll
FINISH FLOOR &
-2" @ HIGH POINT

TR

BOOK KEEPING /
P

—
T IN

[ ) T.0.ROOF
. o o lo o o Lo o ol o . PP P P S S S S S S S PP PSP B N o o o o o o o o Ao o o Ao o o o I TS5 AFF. ®
I
(RN Jfi |
il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il y il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il il | |
. | | 10.ROOF .
N l_ _ @_:\ =14 T AFF. ®
1] g I
52 v ||| T |
= NON-RATED WALL | L |
Z N UPPER WALL 4 | |
CONNECTION, TYP.
~ X | A |  CEILINGLINE o
é | | 00 AFF. ¥
~ 7 L L | é ™~ |
/‘ /‘ | T.O.WINDOW .
— () () () | | T0OAFF. ¥
/ ) ) I I
I /_@ I
—TF—- I ) I
OFFICE HALL INTERVIEW MONITORING INTERVIEW OFFICE HALL REPORT WRITING RECORDS / | |
[ I E— STORAGE | |
I R I | | FINISH FLOOR
| | | 0'-0
| | . . . |
| — —— — —_————— =
EESARY R R R R T R N T T D s S ES G STl e e e s L
I
S ]
BUILDING SECTION
114"=1-0" A
NOTE:
1. ALL EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS SHALL HAVE MOISTURE /
WEATHER BARRIER OF A MINIMUM OF 15# FELT OR BETTER.
2. EXTERIOR WALL BUILDING INSULATION SHALL BE MINIMUM
R-19 OR BETTER.
® ® © © ® ®
T.0. ROOF
+13'5"
& TORO0F I \452/
+14-1"AF.F. | RATED WALL n — QD
| UPPER WALL
I I TONNECTION, TYP. \ 252/
I I UPPER WALL e S
I I TYP. CONNECTION, TYP. {
. CEILING LINE | _ e | e | . | I B | e | eeeeeeeeeenennes | | T | T . | e | | e
WI0-0"AFF. I 3 I g ﬂ
I g I
I > I ) 7
. T.0. WINDOW | |
4 7!_0“ AFF i /_® |
| y | | —(O— g 6 .
I I
| [ | | OFFICE OFFICE
| | — — HALL ARMORY EVIDENCE HALL LIVING RQOM BEDROOM HALL BEDROOM
I | “PROCESSING FINISH FLOOR
I I
I I
I |
F
I
J

TN
TYP.

BUILDING SECTION

14"=10"

NOTE:

1.

2.

ALL EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS SHALL HAVE MOISTURE /
WEATHER BARRIER OF A MINIMUM OF 15# FELT OR BETTER.
EXTERIOR WALL BUILDING INSULATION SHALL BE MINIMUM
R-19 OR BETTER.

MPA ARCHITECTS

AL N\

3578 30th Street
San Diego, CA 92104
V. 619.236.0595
F. 619.236.0557
www.mpa-architects.com

MEMBER
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

CLIENT

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL

PLANNING & DEV.

SERVICES DEPT
801 MAIN STREET
EL CENTRO, CA 92243
(760) 482-4236

WINTERHAVEN
PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY
518 RAILROAD AVENUE
WINTERHAVEN, CA 92283
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DESCRIPTION

SHEET TITLE

BUILDING
SECTIONS

DATE:

09-19-17

SCALE:
104 = 10"

DRAWN BY:

DATABASE:

MRM 15137_ARCH ELEV-SEC.DWG

CHECKED BY:

SHEET NUMBER:

PROJECT NO:

1 Ad.2

(©) Copyright 2015, MPA Architects, Inc.. All rights reserved.



EQ. % EQ. EQ. % EQ. EQ. L EQ. EQ. L EQ.

N
2/
N
2/
N
2/
N
2/

13/8"
5/8"
5/8"
5/8"

il il EXIT e TO " EXIT
MIN.(TYP) E X | -|- N (TP e - STAl RS

MPA ARCHITECTS

5/8"

11/8"
11/8"

5/8"

N

& i - & ROUTE 5 - & EXIT 5 - & DOWN g -
> Lo [Te) o
- & & &
(BRAILLE) (BRAILLE) (BRAILLE) (BRAILLE) 3578 30th Street
San Diego, CA 92104
\ J & \ J & \ J & \ J & V. 619.236.0595
[fe] [fe) [fe) (9]
Ny 7/ S 7/ S / N Z/ F. 619.236.0557
S S S S www.mpa-architects.com
3> 3> 3> 3> MEMBER
e EXIT SIGNAGE IDENTIFICATION 1/4" ETCHED MAGNESIUM e EXIT SIGNAGE IDENTIFICATION 1/4" ETCHED MAGNESIUM = EXIT SIGNAGE IDENTIFICATION 1/4" ETCHED MAGNESIUM o~ EXIT SIGNAGE IDENTIFICATION 1/4" ETCHED MAGNESIUM AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
= ALLOY WITH RAISED LETTERS AND BRAILLE. PAINTED WITH = ALLOY WITH RAISED LETTERS AND BRAILLE. PAINTED WITH = ALLOY WITH RAISED LETTERS AND BRAILLE. PAINTED WITH - ALLOY WITH RAISED LETTERS AND BRAILLE. PAINTED WITH
MATTE PAINT MATTE PAINT MATTE PAINT MATTE PAINT CLIENT
4 FINISH FLOOR 4 FINISH FLOOR & FINISH FLOOR 4 FINISH FLOOR
v v v v
TACTILE EGRESS SIGNAGE TACTILE EGRESS SIGNAGE TACTILE EGRESS SIGNAGE TACTILE EGRESS SIGNAGE PROJECT
NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE
" Z‘
38" 10 ._ 2Z
5 |35 g >
Zwnl| = o
s=|eox| = l_
% - A 3| 29| & -~
6" 6" i ax| az (@) |
- & - - % - CHARACTER PROPORTION AND HEIGHT — O
‘ ‘ . ® CHARACTERS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 ® e | | | <
= =
S i ® CHARACTERS SHALL HAVE A STROKE-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10 PY > LI—
// \\ & // \\ & ® CHARACTERS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE VIEWING DISTANCE FROM WHICH THEY ARE TO BE READ| ® < >_
S S 7 /1\ . ® CHARACTERS SHALL BE A 3" MINIMUM HEIGHT ® l_
By X B X % _/ I
112" - 112" - 1 b ® CHARACTERS SHSALL BE AT LEAST 5/8" IN HEIGHT, BUT NO HIGHER THAN 2" ° m I I I
MIN. (TYP.) -|- IR ne MIN. (TYP.) R M P n 7 ) RAISED AND BRAILLED CHARACTERS LL] Ll
A S é A o é . ® CHARACTERS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32 INCH ° <
W I—
SN ® CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPER CASE, SANS SERIF TYPE ®
v of o % 5 < &
© o - ® CHARACTERS SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE ®
& & 318 ® CHARACTERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 5/8" IN HEIGHT, BUT NO HIGHER THAN 2" ® ; O
PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS |
(B R Al |_ |_ E) = ( B R Al |_ |_ E) = % / ~ @ THE EQUIVALENT VERBAL DESCRITPTION SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM ° m
B @ BORDER DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM SHALL BE 6" MINIMUM ° D
. J & \_ J & 34" SIGN FINISH AND CONTRAST 0.
w w
K / K / ® CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND SHALL BE EGGSHELL, MATTE, OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH ® ] ®
CZD CZD . . ® CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND - EITHER LIGHT ON DARK OR DARK ON LIGHT Y e e
H E -— Q -
3 - 3= * ~ P MOUNTING LOCATION AND HEIGHT
~ EXIT SIGNAGE IDENTIFICATION 1/4" ETCHED MAGNESIUM ~ EXIT SIGNAGE IDENTIFICATION 1/4" ETCHED MAGNESIUM
P P MOUNTED ON WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR
E ALLOY WITH RAISED LETTERS AND BRAILLE. PAINTED WITH E ALLOY WITH RAISED LETTERS AND BRAILLE. PAINTED WITH é ~ ® MOUNTED O JACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE BOO hd
MATTE PAINT MATTE PAINT Y \1/ @ MOUNTING HEIGHT TO BE 60" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN ™Y
| oo’ @ MOUNTED SO AS TO ABOID THE SWING OF A DOOR OR PROTRUDING OBJECT ®
—~ REVISIONS
o % Y, ® MOUNTED SO AS TO ABOID THE SWING OF A DOOR OR PROTRUDING OBJECT ®
= % . DESCRIPTION
© a <21\\ o BUILDING DIRECTORIES, MENUS, AND ALL OTHER SIGNS WHICH ARE TEMPORARY ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY.
= (\*Q ‘ @ EXIT SIGNAGE IDENTIFICATION - 1/4" ETCHED PERMANENT ROOMS OR SPACES - FOR INSTANCE, NUMBERS ON HOTELS GUEST ROOMS, PATIENT ROOMS INHOSPITALS, OFFICE
gﬁﬂgg%ﬂﬁl_&%xgl;ﬂﬁ?lSED LETTERS AND BRAILLE. SUITES, AND SIGNS DESIGNATING MEN'S AND WOMANS TOILET FACILITIES. Y ’
4 FINISHFLOOR 4 FINISHFLOOR DIRECTIONAL/INFORMATIONAL - SIGNS WHICH PROVIDE DIRECTION TO OR INFORMATION ABOUT FUNCTIONAL SPACES OF A BUILDING
h 4 ¥ OR FACILITY.
OVERHEAD - SIGNS WHICH ARE SUSPENDED OR PROJECTED OVERHEAD.
 FINISH FLOOR
¥

THE APPROPRIATE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY WILL BE DISPLAYED WHERE REQUIRED:

TACT | LE EG RESS S | G NAG E TACT | LE EG RESS S | G NAG E TACT | LE EG RESS S | G N AG E @ PARKING SPACES DESIGNATED AS RESERVED FOR INDIVIDUALS @ ACCESSIBLE TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES

E G WITH DISABILITIES WHEN NOT ALL ARE ACCESSIBLE

NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE ® ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WHEN NOT ALL ARE ACCESSIBLE @ VOLUME CONTROL TELEPHONES
® ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES ® TEXT TELEPHONES

® AREAS OF RESCUE ASSISTANCE @ ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS

TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE

6" EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE SIGN WITH THE WORD 'EXIT".
TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

3
EQ. EQ.
1. LETTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32", SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS AND ARE
ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE
2. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE BETWEEN 5/8" AND 2" HIGH

3. BRAILLE DOTS SHALL 1/10" ON CENTER IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED
FROM THE SECOND COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE FIRST CELL TO THE FIRST COLUMN OF THE SECOND CELL.

4. BRAILLE DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MINIMUM OF 1/40" ABOVE THE BACKROUND.
5. CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL BE EGGSHELL, MATTE, OR OTHER NON- GLARE FINISH

6. CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRACT WITH THEIR BACKGROUND (LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK
BACKGROUND, OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND).

7. LETTERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND HAVE A STROKE
WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10

8. SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR.

9. SIGN MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60" FROM FINISH FLOOR TO SIGN CENTERLINE.

10. MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL ALLOW A PERSON TO APROACH WITHIN 3" OF THE SIGNAGE WITHOUT
N O S M O K| N G ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF THE DOOR.

WITHIN 25 FEET
OF BUILDING

N
2/

WHITE SYMBOL ON
BLUE BACKROUND

5/8"

. EXIT
"™ RAMP
& UP

(BRAILLE)
S 7/

5/8"

5"

5/8"

1/2"

7

1

5/8"

/ TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE LOCATIONS

TACTILE EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1. EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR DOOR SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE
WORD "EXIT"

2. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF A
STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE FOLLOWING
WORDS AS APPROPRIATE:

A. "EXIT STAIR DOWN"

B."EXIT RAMP DOWN" EXIT SIGN DETAILS
C. "EXIT STAIR UP" & |\/||SC S|GN
D. "EXIT RAMP UP"

FINISH FLOOR 3. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF AN :

EXIT ENCLOSURE OR AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE IDENTIFED BY A TACTILE EXIT WITH THE D ET A| |_ S
WORDS "EXIT ROUTE"
4. EACH EXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR AREA TO A CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY THAT

IS TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT SIGN SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORDS DATE: 091917 SCALE:

TACTl LE EG RESS SlG NAGE H |NTERNAT|ONAL SYM BOL OF ACCESS | B | LlTY @ NO SMOKl NG SlGNAGE 5. EEA)gTH FE%TSBOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN WITH THE WORDS e WRM 5137 A6.0_EXIT SIGN DETALLS

EXIT SIGNAGE IDENTIFICATION 1/4" ETCHED MAGNESIUM
ALLOY WITH RAISED LETTERS AND BRAILLE. PAINTED WITH 10"
MATTE PAINT

60"
(TYP.UN.O))

SHEET TITLE

" "
J TO EXIT". CHECKED BY: SHEET NUMBER:

NO SCALE cs A 5 O
PROJECT NO: ,

NO SCALE NO SCALE

C) Convriaht 2015. MPA Architects. Inc.. All riahts reserved



ONE LAYER GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR VENEER BASE APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES OR PARALLEL
TO EACH SIDE OF METAL STUDS AS SHOWN WITH 1 5/8" DRYWALL SCREWS (OR BY CODE) AT 8"
O/C TO VERTICAL EDGES AND 16" O/C TO HORIZONTAL EDGES. STAGGER JOINTS AT 16" O/C
EACH SIDE.

GYPSUM WALL BOARD SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH ALL EDGES OF WALL BOARD LOCATED OVER
FRAMING MEMBERS, EXCEPT FOR JOINTS PERPENDICULAR TO THE MAIN FRAMING. THE EDGES
AND ENDS OF ADJOINING SHEETS SHALL BE IN MODERATE CONTACT AND THE FASTENERS
SHALL HOLD THE PANELS IN FIRM CONTACT WITH THE FRAMING.

GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL ALL EXTERIOR
FRAMING IS COVERED.

MIN. 5/8" GYP. BD. (EA. SIDE)

MIN. 3 5/8" METAL STUDS
@ 16" 0.C., 20 GA. STUDS

ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR VENEER BASE APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES OR
PARALLEL TO EACH SIDE OF 3 5/8" METAL STUDS 24" O/C (MINIMUM ) WITH 1" TYPE S DRYWALL
SCREWS AT 8" O/C TO VERTICAL EDGES AND 12" O/C TO TOP AND BOTTOM RUNNERS AND
INTERMEDIATE STUDS. STAGGER ALL VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL JOINTS 32" O/C EACH SIDE
AND OPPOSITE SIDES (NLB).

BUILT IN OR FLUSH FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT ETC. EXCEEDING 16 SQUARE INCHES
SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN 1-HOUR RATED WALLS EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY
DETAILED TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED FIRE RATING.

F|RE RAT'NG ......................... 1_HOUR

SOUND RATING STC:+++++++vvvvvvs- 45T0 49
GYPSUM ASSOC. FILE NO. -+~ WP 1200
APPROX WElGHT ................. . 6 PSF

FlRE TEST ............................ . FM WP_4516_1 9_68
SOUND TEST .......................... NGC 2385’ 7_28_70

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. (EA. SIDE)

MIN. 3 5/8" METAL STUDS
@ 16" 0.C., 20 GA STUDS

20 KRORETETA! HRRARATE RORNNS

{

1

|

)

QUL OGN L O OO G

MIN. 3 1/2" THICK BATT N

INSULATION @ SOUND
RATED WALL

SOUND RATING STC (w/ BATT INSUL) -«++-++++-+ 457049

FASTENER NOTES:

e  USETYPE S SCREWS FOR 25 OR 22 GAUGE STEEL FRAMING

e  USE TYPE S-12 SCREWS FOR 20 GAUGE (OR HEAVIER) STEEL
FRAMING

NOT USED NON-RATED INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY

MIN. 3 1/2" THICK BATT
INSULATION

NOTE:
THIS ALTERNATE ASSEMBLY MAY NOT BE USED ON WALLS
IDENTIFIED AS SHEAR WALLS ON THE FRAMING PLAN

FASTENER NOTES:

USE TYPE S SCREWS FOR 25 OR 22 GAUGE STEEL FRAMING
USE TYPE S-12 SCREWS FOR 20 GAUGE (OR HEAVIER) STEEL
FRAMING

NOT USED

1 HR RATED INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY c NOT USED

NO SCALE NO SCALE

NOT USED

ROOF PANELS BY METAL
BUILDING MANUFACTURER

ROOF PURLIN BY METAL
BUILDING MANUFACTURER

PER CEILING PLAN

STUD BRACING ABOVE TOP OF
GYP.BD., TYP.

METAL STUD WALL FRAMING PER
LIMITING WALL HEIGHT TABLE

OCCURS

SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM WHERE

TYPE X' 5/8" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE

‘ ‘ 6N
| \51/
/ ‘ \
FINISH FLOOR ( \
\

\

:

PROVIDE 1/4" GAP AT BOTTOM OF GYP. BD.,

- SEAL GAP w/ SEALANT, (TYP. EA. SIDE)

NOTE: A
SEE DETAIL W FOR LIMITING WALL HEIGHT TABLE & ADD'L INFO.

1 HR RATED WALL - 40 STC SOUND

NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE
ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR VENEER BASE APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES OR
PARALLEL TO EACH SIDE OF 3 5/8" METAL STUDS 24" O/C (MINIMUM ) WITH 1" TYPE S DRYWALL
SCREWS AT 8" O/C TO VERTICAL EDGES AND 12" O/C TO TOP AND BOTTOM RUNNERS AND
INTERMEDIATE STUDS. STAGGER ALL VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL JOINTS 32" O/C EACH SIDE
AND OPPOSITE SIDES (NLB).
BUILT IN OR FLUSH FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT ETC. EXCEEDING 16 SQUARE INCHES
SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN 1-HOUR RATED WALLS EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY
DETAILED TO MAINTAIN REQUIRED FIRE RATING.
F|RE RAT|NG ........................ . 1_HOUR
SOUND RATING STC:++++eveeeseeess 40
UL F”_E NO ............................ U419
APPROX WE|GHT ................. . 6 PSF
F|RE TEST ............................ . BXUV’ ANSVUL 263
SOUND TEST .......................... RAL_TL'] 1_125
5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. (EA. SIDE)
MIN. 3 5/8" METAL STUDS
@ 16" 0.C., 20 GA STUDS
1 1 1
S e
| | | |
NOTE:
THIS ALTERNATE ASSEMBLY MAY NOT BE USED ON WALLS
IDENTIFIED AS SHEAR WALLS ON THE FRAMING PLAN
FASTENER NOTES:
e USE TYPE S SCREWS FOR 25 OR 22 GAUGE STEEL FRAMING
e  USE TYPE S-12 SCREWS FOR 20 GAUGE (OR HEAVIER) STEEL
FRAMING
NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE NO SCALE
Fillet weld 1/2" dia. steel
bars to 1 1/4" x 1/4" bar
' SECURE SIDE steel frame (typ.)
) \/\ Provide neoprene gasket
Acoustically lined, thru-wall between duct and channel
~ sheet metal transfer duct all around
Steel frame ——— | Steel channel all aound
Mechanically fastened openings at duct
| o anti-microbial 1" acoustical penetration. Channel shall
[~ ] —l Air duct M AN AN duct lining material have 2"x5/16" min. flange
™~ t j t j t by depth to fit wall
q | ﬂ\l\ / NY NY \ Exisi " ¢ thickness.
Inspection port * o xisting wall or roo
- _ (In bottom of duct) />— 1/2" dia. steel bars
|| o — | 6" 0.c. each way (typ.)
L :L =)
== ! ~—
) Manbar @ partition type
@ 3A,3B and 4 only (if
- ducting opening size) N AN AN Flange
NN | exceeds 96 S| (61935) t j t j t
] ) 7 NV N
N—N S =
l~— £
N ——STC 45 or Acoustically
] rated partition (Plan view) !
;C / | — Spot weld 1/2" dia. bars
NN at each intersection (typ.) 1/2" diameter solid
::\/ |— steel bars, 6" 0.c. welded
- - — at both ends to channel Provide support for
) (horizontal and vertical) ductwork as required.
~~—~—_
(] Steel screws.
- Frame to duct.
) Spot weld screw
(] |_ head to frame.
N—"N
- — NOTE: MANBARS SHALL BE NOTE: DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON
) NOTE: RETURN AIR GRILLES REQUIRED FOR ANY PENETRATION PLAN REFLECT INSIDE DIMENSIONS
= 3x X SHALL BE MIN. 250" (7620) FROM LARGER THAN 96 SQ.IN OF ANY OF HEIGHT AND WIDTH OF
'Z' DUCT OPENING. PERIMETER WALLS, GUN VAULTS, DUCTWORK.
AND EVIDENCE ROOMS.
SECURE SIDE
NO SCALE NO SCALE O NO SCALE NO SCALE 3/4"=1'-0"

(FULL HEIGHT)
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ROOF PANELS BY METAL
BUILDING MANUFACTURER

ROOF PURLIN BY METAL
BUILDING MANUFACTURER

(6 ROOF PANELS BY METAL
\ 5.2/ /“ BUILDING MANUFACTURER
~7 T~
AN

INC.

ROOF PURLIN BY METAL -
BUILDING MANUFACTURER \ STUD BRACING ABOVE TOP OF

GYP.BD., TYP.

S

<

METAL STUD WALL FRAMING PER
LIMITING WALL HEIGHT TABLE A

BATT INSULATION IN
STUD SPACE, TYP. x "

METAL STUD WALL FRAMING PER
LIMITING WALL HEIGHT TABLE

MPA ARCHITECTS

| 6"

M
|

I
/
o
X— SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM WHERE

I

SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM WHERE = = |
OCCURS |
|

I

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE, TYP.

\4l

N

OCCURS Q Q Q
5/8" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE, TOP OF GYP. BD.
@ 6" ABOVE CEILING, TYP. % % %

CEILING HEIGHT PER
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

/
7/
-~
KBOTTOM TRACK, GAUGE TO MATCH STUD v
\
1
-

A
\{51/
=
< A4l
GAUGE, SECURE TO FLOOR w/..177 DIAX 1 7 BATT INSULATION (WHERE OCCURS). PROVIDE R-13 ON 3 3578 30th Street
n 1/2" LONG X-D HILTI POWER DRIVEN NAILS < ree
@ 16 0., 6" MAX. FROM ENDS, ICC-ES Q 5/8" STUD WALLS, OR R-19 ON 6" STUD WALLS. (APPLIES San Di CA 92104
\152/ ESRAGES ' ' = L FOR ROOMS 120, 137 & 139) - REFER TO FLOOR PLAN an Liego,
T o ] m V. 619.236.0595
PROVIDE 1/4" GAP AT BOTTOM OF GYP. BD., @ F.619.236.0557
FINISH FLOOR SEAL GAP w/ FIRE SEALANT, (TYP. EA. SIDE) o A5.1 TeTe
v | = www.mpa-architects.com
\\_ / 7 —|\\ MEMBER
| | AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
LIMITING WALL HEIGHT TABLES - STRUCTURAL FRAMING (L/240) FINISH FLOOR { ; \
PER SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED BY CLARKDIETRICH FOR STRUCTURAL FRAMING ' Sl CLIENT
STUDS WITH FULL HEIGHT CONTINUOUS LATERAL SUPPORT - ICC-ES ESR-1166P \ _ / PROVIDE 1/4" GAP AT BOTTOM OF GYP. BD.,
; ; ; - SEAL GAP w/ SEALANT, (TYP. EA. SIDE)
STUD SIZE 12'0/C | 16"0/C 24" 0/C COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
13/8" x 3 5/8" x 20 ga (3625137-33) 185" 16-9" 148" 7 HO)
13/8"x 4" x 20 ga (4005137-33) 1911" 181" 1510" \ 252/ NOTE: /3™ PLANNING & DEV.
13/8" x 6" x 20 ga (600S137-30) 27-3" 24-9" 218" SEE DETAIL ‘ FOR LIMITING WALL HEIGHT TABLE & ADD'L INFO.
NOTE: \152/ SERVICES DEPT
GYP. BRD. REQUIRED BOTH SIDES OF WALL FULL HEIGHT WITH MIN. ATTACHMENT OF #6 SCREWS 801 MAIN STREET

AT 12" O/C AND BRACED ABOVE THE GYPSUM BOARD PER LIMITING WALL HEIGHT TABLE LISTED IN
THE CLARKDIETRICH METAL STUD FRAMING CATALOG AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH ICC-ES ESR-1166P.

1-HOUR RATED WALL

EL CENTRO, CA 92243
(760) 482-4236

NOT USED NOT USED NOT USED PROJECT

NON-RATED WALL

B R C R D =TT E

— (FULL HEIGHT) A ) (FULL HEIGHT)

RIBBED ROOF PANELS BY 6", 20 GA. STRUCTURAL 4" x4"'L' ANGLE, 20 GA, ATTACHED CEILING BATT INSULATION SHALL BE RIBBED ROOF PANELS BY
METAL BUILDING METAL STUD BRIDGING TO PURLIN w/ (2) #14 SELF TAPPING COMPRESSED TO 3/8" NOMINAL METAL BUILDING >_
MANUFACTURER @24"0.C. SCREWS AND TO EACH BRIDGING THICKNESS AT TOP OF CRIPPLE MANUFACTURER —
STUD w/ (2) #8 SELF TAPPING WALL, FILL ANY ANNULAR VOIDS w/ B —
ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS SCREWS, TYP. @ EA. END OF FIRE SEALANT ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS S5
(PURLINS) PER METAL BRIDGING STUD (PURLINS) PER METAL - _—'
BUILDING MANUFACTURER BUILDING MANUFACTURER = ¢ 93
o Z
A STEEL STUD (PER PLAN) E <E - g
@ 16" 0.C. (DIETRICH OR - LLl LI Z &
————————————————————— 7: = - e == IR I = = — — == = F— P e N - — — — — =- EQUAL) E > g <C
_— IR A ettt — — 5 ;- —_— —
/ ] - 5 T><9
% BOTTOM TRACK, GAUGE TO B S — a =
ATTACH TRACK TO ROOF 2" MIN. THICK UNFACED - .| — CRIPPLE STUD FRAMING MATCH STUD GAUGE, SECURE N = LLI << W
" FRAMING w/ (2) #14 SELF COMPRESSIBLE MINERAL : (STUDS @ 24" 0.C.), CUT TO o TO FLOOR w/ 177 DIA X 1 1/2" 5 foa) oZ o >
1" MIN. GAP FROM TAPPING SCREWS @ EA. ® WOOL BATT INSULATION LENGTH AS REQD TO ® ® LONG X-D HILTI POWER DRIVEN = L LL o <
TOP OF TRACK TO h " o —1 I
ROOF PURLIN (PACKING MATERIAL) HAVING COMPRESS PACKING NAILS @ 16" O.C., 6" MAX. FROM a = o0r
TOP OF GYP. BD. ® ® A NOMINAL 2" THICKNESS MATERIAL AND INSULATION ® ® ENDS, ICC-ES ESR-1663 [T ) é L
1" DEFLECTION GAP BEFORE COMPRESSION AND TO MIN. THICKNESS OF 1" AND \ 8 = —
A NOMINAL DENSITE OF 4 PCF. 3/8" RESPECTIVELY. ] g = x® =
— e — = T — = 5 =25 s
5 a 5 ~N < I @
SZ25 M B N = S \/ 2" MAX. DEFLECTION GAP o o
Zoxn ATTACH TOP TRAC 2" MAX. GAP FROM —— [ _ ' ATTACH TOP TRACK—— |+ < an]
=O g / TO BRIDGING w/ (2) #8 e e TOP OF TRACK TO . TO BRIDGING w/ (2) #8 ' D)
Tt T SELF TAPPING TOP OF GYP. BD. k5 Eh ¥ SELF TAPPING 6", 20 GA. STRUCTURAL a)
= SCREWS @ 24" O.C. R R SCREWS @ 24" O.C. ; METAL STUD BRIDGING
#3 WAFERHEAD 13 CNBQJ[SAHLAEEFDLX:/QEEEL ,-- @ 24" 0.C., SEE DETAIL
_ _ W " " i i
FRAMING SCREWS |_:_| M SLIPTRACK SYSTEM |_:_| ] /x g ——— ATTACHED TO EA PURLIN /"F "\ FOR ADDL INFO.
(TYP.), FASTEN 1" FROM N=ES : b
: SLP-TRK BRAND SO0z, .« w/ 2-#14 SELF TAPPING HEX \452/
EDGE OF TRACK LEG SLOTTED TRACK ~ E o »Qau D HEAD SCREWS D #8 SELF TAPPING SCREWS, TYP.
CaLig M & N N BOTH SIDE OF EA. STUD
*3wRo2 11 3 : ‘
~Eo = BASE TRACK GAUGE TO MATCH REVISIONS
¢ X THE STUD GAUGE
TOP OF WALL RATED JOINT DESCRIPTION
ASSEMBLY PER UL CJ-D-001, :
STUD WALL STUD WALL CJ-D-002 AND CJ-D-003 STUD WALL
PER PLAN PER PLAN PER PLAN
PERPENDICULAR CONDITION PARALLEL CONDITION PERPENDICULAR CONDITION PARALLEL CONDITION
2"=1'-0" 2"=1'-0" NOT TO SCALE
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF; 246 TOP RAL,
GALVALUME FINISH (BY PEMB). EASE CORNERS SEC
\
? | ‘ | N
/_o_o__oJ_/ \{o_o_o\
Y \ 2-1/2" COATED OR GALV. A \\ <
\ #38 WOOD SCREW @ 12" N
PRE-FINISHED GUTTER 0.C.(TYP) \\\
& DOWNSPOUT. \__ VN, R-30 BATT INSULATION IN TWO _———waessoc (1) 2-1/2" COATED OR
LAYERS WITH R-5 THERMAL BLOCKS AT (1) 2-1/2" COATED OR WNAXSPACNG) T GALV. #8 WOOD SCREW
EACH PURLIN. (BY PEMB) - INSULATION z GALV. #8 WOOD SCREW = B =
SYSTEM TO LEAVE BOTTOM OF PURLINS y %
Ny EXPOSED FOR ATTACHMENTS - "SAG AND ¥ L 4x4 @ 60" OIC MAX. ———— | | ¥
BAG" PREFERED, "LONG TAB/BANDED 2" THICK CONCRETE DECK OVER A \\\\\ /
N FILLED CAVITY" ACCEPTABLE. MINIMUM 9/16" (22 MSG) - G60 FINISH T~ |/
PRE-FINISHED METAL WALL\ CORRUGATED FLUTED STEEL DECK /
PANELS (BY PEMB). PROVIDE [~ PRE-ENGINEERED METAL OVER'C' SHAPED STEEL JOISTS (8" 2X4 DF 2" STEEL ANGLE CLOSURE
TAMPER- RESISTANT FASTENERS BUILDING SYSTEM BY BUILDING DEEP MINIMUM). 1 HR RATED, UL \ PLATE %/ Z
8-0" AFF AND BELOW. PROVIDE MANUFACTURER. (6564 FLOOR / CEILING ASSEMBLY. X‘; T TS AL 1. 14
154 FELT PAPER UNDERLAYMENT FASTEN DECK TO JOIST w/ #10 ] TPl ST
MOISTURE BARRIER OVER |} METAL BUILDING GIRT, BY METAL SCREWS 12" 0.C. A
FRAMING MEMBERS P P.EB.M. [— —
MINIMUM R-19 VINYL FACED NGRS ' S S EE R
WHERE DOWNSPOUTS 1% BATT INSULATION (BY PEMB). _ Ir o Ir
DISCHARGE ONTO GRADE (NO o
SIDEWALKS), MINIMUM 50" 1/2" MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD o S T A < | © I <
LONG, 4" PERFORATED TO 6" ABOVE THE CEILING LINE. i o |
LANDSCAPE PIPE STRAPPED TO 1 / / /IL L
A 12'x24" CONCRETE SPLASH METAL BUILDING COLUMN I MEZZANINE JOIST PER PLAN ———
BLOCK SHALL BE INSTALLED TO /_ BEYOND J
PREVENT EROSION AROUND MEZZANINE FLOOR 4x WOOD BLOCKING \
STRUCTURE. JOIST PER PLAN BETWEEN FLOOR JOISTS ~——— WALL FRAMING — SHEET TITLE
FINISH FLOOR PER PLAN
T.. 5" 7 0-0"
ER @ SECTION @ ELEVATION WALL DETAILS
a,
'y e . a
. :a: GUARDRAIL OPENINGS
g ‘ At . OPEN GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS
2 4 OR AN ORNAMENTAL PATTERN SUCH THAT A SPHERE
4" IN DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH DATE: SCALE:
TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL SECTION GUARDRAIL DETALL
- MM 15137_A5.2_WALL DTLY
J CHECKED BY: JR SHEET NUMBER:
NOT TO SCALE NO SCALE
24A04_3 PROJECT NO: A5 2
15137 .

(©) Copyright 2015, MPA Architects, Inc.. All rights reserved.



60" MIN.

fommee , FACE OF FINISH
130"x48" ! SHOWERS /
CLEAR ! Bathing and Shower Facilities 27" MAX. m
SINGLE ACCOMMODATION TOILETS | | Where facilities for bathing are provided for the public, clients or employees, including showers or bathtubs, at . TOCENTERLINE OF HAND-HELD ( 6.0
Definition: Single-Accommodation Sanitary Facility | | least one shower or bathtub and support facilities such as lockers, and not-less than 1 percent (1%) of facilities, X SPRAYER MOUNTING BRACKET . »
Single-accommodation sanitary facility is a room that has not more than one of each type of E_— shall be accessible. -
sanitary fixture, is intended for use by only one person at a time, has no partition around the toilet ha o) | . . i . . . BACK/CONTROL WALL BACK WALL (&
and has a door that can be locked on the inside by the room occupant ! ! Orientation - Where, within the same functional area, two or more accessible showers are provided, there shall w
y pant. be at least one shower constructed opposite hand from the other or others (i.e., one left hand controls vs. right > s e— — - > 5T -
< - —
Accessible Fixtures. e _§O"x48" I ) = hand controls). \\\ = FOLDING SEAT <§f -
Single-accommodation toilet facilities shall provide one accessible water closet and one 7 iCLEAR g1 = . . i L . . . S — o
accessible lavato N ol Sprayer unit alternative. Except within guest rooms and suites in hotels, motels and similar transient lodging ~J - o (—
Clear Floor S aczlat Fixtures / ' establishments where accessible shower facilities are provided in areas subject to excessive vandalism, in lieu of - SN - <§c z = o
Doors shall noFt)swin into the cllear floor space required for any fixture rRogannnnonaand - providing the fixed flexible hose, two wall mounted shower heads shall be installed. Each shower head shall be <§c \\\ " e ~|Z z S . <
9 p q y : FLUSH: — . installed so that it can be operated independently of the other and shall have swivel angle adjustments, both W ::C): o S . E <
Accessible Route A ACT|VS,AT0R =8z ® vertically and horizontally. One shower head shall be located at a height of 48" above the floor. 2 o <~ o 8l° = g . & Y
. : , ! THIS SIDE HERS s RN S Q 8|2 ¢ = —_
All doors, fixtures and controls shall be on an accessible route. 4 i 32 MIN ; ('-'Z; é _ ROLL-IN SHOWER - 60" MIN. WIDTH x 30" MIN, DEPTH SHOWER STALL DESIGN // ~ o % %( =
Privacy Latch i [T CLEAR =|F e = a) The roll-in shower is a minimum 60" in width between wall surfaces and a minimum 30" in depth with a full g FOLDING SEAT =
. ~~.JI... -~ =) — m = . . . = L
The entrance door to a single-accommodation toilet room shall contain a privacy latch. i e % 3 gpinln_g width gg“theeslg'ngl SId?II dioins th tment p // e o %
a) Except at doors, the minimum clear width of the accessible route(s) is 36". E N ) Wn:lmmL:m )t( li ¢ garl cl)or sp(;ace_ adjoins the compartment. g o
1. When the accessible route makes a 180-degree turn around an obstruction that is less than 7 D | i ¢) Water valve control IS singie lever design. . - t @
48" wide, the clear width is 42" minimum approaching the turn, 48" minimum at the turn and 42" d) Centerline of control is located on the back wall of the compartment adjacent to the seat within a reach range 1/2" MAX. THRESHOLD
minimum leaving the tum ’ [ AN 1o _ of no less than 19" and no more than 27" from the seat walll. | t
2. When the accessible route makes a 180-degree turn around an obstruction that is a MAX g ?);—hhe fcenterllne_ ofdthe shower Cr? ntrols arle !ocsa :Ed at 40" above the shower floor. A FRONT/SEAT WALL 172" MAX. THRESHOLD 3578 30th Street
minimum of 60" wide, the clear width is 36" minimum approaching the turn, 60" minimum at the 24" o ) The force required to operate the controls is 5 1b. maximum. . N - ) /m\ San Diego, CA 92104
turn and 36" minimum leaving the turn m g) The controls are operable with one hand and do not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist = &82h V. 619 2’36 0595
. . . = W = X
b) The entry door has a privacy latch (push button-lever release recommended). 59" MIN.(FLOPR MTD W.C.) W _h) 5 Ib. maximum operating force_. . . ) W = 21 Q 24" MIN 36" MIN. OPENING : : :
¢) The entrance door to the single-accommodation restroom is accessible. 56" MIN.WALL MTD W.C) i) A flexible hand held sprayer unit ywth a hose at least 60" long that can be used bpth asa flxe_d shower head ) = o 3 z . | . F.619.236.0557
d) Sufficient space is provided for a wheelchair measuring 30" wide x 48" long to enter the room " @ GRAB BAR, an_d asa ha‘rl1d-held shower is provided and mounted such that the top of the mounting bracket is at a maximum i < 5 www.mpa-architects.com
and permit the door to close. 48" MIN. TYP. height of 48" above the shower floor. REQUIRED z % 60" MIN.
e) A clear space of sufficient size to inscribe a 60" diameter circle, o a T-shaped clear space, is CLEAR j) The hand-held sprayer unit is located on the back wall of the compartment adjacent to the seat, and the CLEAR FLOOR SPACE o g FACE OF FINISH MEMBER
provided within the sanitary facility room. 76" centerline of the unit is no more than 27" from the seat wall. 5 AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1. The clear space is clear of objects from the floor to a height of 27"
- ALTERNATE ROLL-IN SHOWER - 60" MIN. WIDTH x 36" MIN. DEPTH SHOWER STALL DESIGN
2. No door encroaches more than 12" into the required clear space. k) The roll-in shower is a minimum 60" in width betwee):1 wall surfaces and a minimum 36" in depth with an CLIENT
f) The centerline of the water closet is located at 18" distance from the side-wall or partition. 12" 36" 1o entrance opening width of 36" minimum P 60" MIN
g) If the water closet IS NOT ADJACENT to another fixture, a minimum 32"-wide clear floor space NOTES: TN T - 0 o ' COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
is provided from the opposite-side wall or partition to the side of the water closet, and extends EEARDLESS OF STALL &fﬁ;?é?g;?viiovr\]”t?; icslesa;;gloeolre?/f;?%z;gjr?ms the shower seat to allow for parallel transfer.
from the rear wall to the front of the water closet. : . ) 2 . - "
h) If the water closet IS ADJACENT to another fixture, a minimum 28"wide clear floor space is CONFIGURATION, A 48" LONG MINIMUM T n) Centerline of control is located on the side wall of the compartment adjacent to the seat within a reach range of 27" MAX. PLANN l NG & DEV
. : L e CLEARANCE FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE no less than 19" and no more than 27" from the seat wall. 27" MAX
rovided from the side of the water closet to the adjacent fixture, and extends from the rear walll ° ) . "
?o t:e front of the wlater closerl ) |xu X v PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER 0) The centerline of the shower controls are located at 40" above the shower floor. 19" MIN. SE RVICES D EPT
i) A minimum 60" wide and 48" deep clear floor space is provided in front of the water closet. CLOSET. P P) '_:::e force rlequwed to og;arat_ek:he Cohntroc:s |sd5dlb. maximum. h . inchi . fth . 27" MAX. 18" . 801 MAIN STREET
j) The top of the toilet seat is 17"-19" from floor surface measured to the top of a maximum 2" 2. INTERIOR DIMENSIONS OF SINGLE “°|= q) The cont_ro S are operable with one hand and do not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist. 19" MIN EL CENTRO, CA 92243
high toilet seat. ACCOMMODATION TOILET ROOMS . |= r) 5 Ib. maximum operating force. .
K) The flush valve is on the wide side of the tollet area SHALL INCLUDE A CLEAR FLOOR 3|2 s) A flexible hand held sprayer unit with a hose at least 60" long that can be used both as a fixed shower head FLEXIBLE SHOWER (760) 482-4236
1) The flush valve is a maximum of 44" distance above the floor. SPACE OF AT LEAST 60" IN DIAMETER and as a hand-held shower is provided and mounted such that the top of the mounting bracket is at a maximum SPRAY HOSE, MIN SHOWER HEAD
m) Water closet controls are operable with one hand and do not require tight grasping, pinching OR A T-SHAPED CLEAR SPACE. NO R — height of 48" above the shower floor. _ ) 60" LONG
or twisting. DOOR MAY ENCROACH INTO THIS 60" DIAMETER SPACE T-SHAPED SPACE t) The hand-held sprayer unit is located on the side wall of the compartment adjacent to the seat, and the | SINGLE-LEVER
n) 5lb maximum force is required to operate the flush valve. REQUIRED SPACE BY MORE THAN 12°. centerline of the unit is 18" from the seat wall. MIXING-\/ALVE
o) Walls within compartment are smooth, hard and non-absorbent to 48" in height, and are not " "
adversely affected by moisture (Portland cement, concrete, ceramic tile or other approved ALTERNATE ROLL-IN SHOWER WITH OPTIONAL ENCLOSURE - 60" MIN. WIDTH x 36" MIN. DEPTH N .
material). SHOWER $TALL DE_SIGN_ _ o . - _ oo e Lot o=
p) Tailet room floor surfaces are smooth, hard and non-absorbent extending upward a minimum u) The roll-in shower is a minimum 60" in width between wall surfaces and a minimum 36" in depth with an 1 U L 3 g X @U g X
" ' o . entrance opening width of 36" minimum. ol ol
of5" onto Wa”S- (Ffortland cemgnt, concrete, ceramic tle or other apprgved m.ate”al)' SI N G LE ACCOM MODAT' ON TOl LET V) A minimEm 36?" x 60" clear floor space adjoins the compartment 5 & z 5 &
q) Grab bars within the accessible compartment are provided on the side wail closest to the water 1 T | : o NTROL AREA o >—
closet and on the rear wall 14 =1-0" w) Water valve control is single lever design. CONTROL AREA s %|Z CONTRO s %|Z
r) The side grab ban's a S of 42" fength. CLEARANCES x) Centerline of control is located on the back wall of the compartment adjacent to the seat within a reach range & § jg‘ =z % <§ =<§t = |_
s) The side grab bar begins a maximum of 12" from the rear wall. of no less than 19" and no mare than 27" from the seat wail. FOLDING SHOWER Pl gl ¥ FOLDING SHOWER = I S I
t) The front end of the side grab bar is positioned a minimum of 24" in front of the water closet. y) T:e ;:enterlme .Of the shower c?]ntrols arle Igcalted 40_ above the shower floor. SEAT § 3 ; SEAT 3 = —
u) The front end of the side grab bar is located a minimum of 54" from the rear wall. 2) The force required to operate_t e controls is 5lb maximum. - . L - . 2% MAX. o % 29 MAX. — o LL %
v) The side grab bar does not project more than 3" into the required clear floor space. aa) The contr_ols are opergble with one hand and do not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist. SURFACE SLOPE = = SURFACE SLOPE &E) Z S X
w) The side grab bar is securely attached and is mounted at 33" to the center of the bar above bb) 5 b, maximum operating force._ . . ) L I I I < = AN
and parallel to floor. NOTES: cc) A flexible hand held sprayer un_lt with a hose at least 60" long that can be used b_oth asa flx_ed shower head \_ \_ - | | i »
x) Rear grab ban's a minimum 36" long. JASAL=SH " " ﬁn_d sts afLZZIr']d-bheld tshhow;ler is p:((l)wded and mounted such that the top of the mounting bracket is at a maximum BACK/CONTROL WALL SIDE/CONTROL WALL E > > <
y) The rear grab bar extends from the centerline of the water closet 12" minimum on one side and 1. ALL PLAN VIEW DIMENSIONS ARE TO "FINISH SURFACE", UN.O. eignto above the shower Tloor. . < < >— <C (@)
24" minimum on the other side. 2. F.R.P.(TO 48" AFF) OVER GREEN BOARD SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL WALLS WITHIN 24" OF THE dd) Thg hand-held sprayer unit is located on the back wall of the compartment adjacent to the seat, and the D -
2) The rear grab bar does not project more than 3" into the required clear floor space. FRONT AND SIDES OF WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS, U.N.O. centerline of the unit is no more than 27" from the seat wall. O I I 9: =
aa) The rear grab bar is securely attached and is mounted at 33" to the center of the bar above 3. PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ALL ACCESSORIES AND ANCHOR WITH TOGGLE BOLTS OR LAG SCREWS - — m | I I @) g
and parallel to floor (for tank type toilets, 36" may be allowed if tank obstructs placement of bar). NO PLASTIC EXPANSION SHIELDS. ADDIhTIONA!. REQUIIf%EMElNTS I:l rI]EAf(I:H SHOWER STALL I:.>ESIGON _ o _ " " % x =
bb) The space between the rear grab bar and the top of the toilet tank is a minimum of 1-1/2", 4. PROVIDE WALL BUMPER (ROCKWOOD #400) AT TOILET DOORS WHERE THEY CAN CONTACT WALLS. ee) The maximum surface slope of the floor does not exceed 1:50 (2%) in any direction.pening ROLL-IN SHOWER- 60" MIN. x 30" MIN. ALTERNATE ROLL-IN SHOWER- = LU LL ST
cc) The diameter o width of the gripping surfaces of the grab bar(s) are 1-1/4" to 1-1/2" or the 5. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR SPECS OF ALL WATER CLOSETS, LAVATORIES AND URINALS. ff) Where drains are provided, grate openings are a maximum of 1/4" and located flush with the floor surface. 1 2 a < = r
shape provides an equivalent gripping surface. 6. ALL EXPOSED PIPING TO BE INSULATED AS PER ADA REQUIREMENTS. gg) A folding seat is mounted 18" above the floor, with a minimum space of 1" and a maximum space of 1-1/2" A.D.A. COMPLIANT / BARRIER-FREE SHOWER STALL SHALL BE MODEL 35-62H OR EQUAL 60" M | N X 36" M | N T I U) é L
dd) The clearance between the grab bar(s) and wall is 1-1/2". 7. ALLITEMS IN THE RESTROOM THAT ARE STATED TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER ARE TO BE INSTALLED allowed between the edge of the seat and any wall. _ _ ) ) (7] Z —
ee) Minimum structural strength of grab bar(s) will support a 250 Ib. point load. BY G.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. _hh) When folded, the showe_r seat does not extend more than 6 inches (6") from the mounting wall. 8 — O 2 =
ff) The grab bar(s) and any wall or other surface adjacent to it is free of any sharp or abrasive I.I.) Se_at exter_lds the full required depth_ of stall. . . o X @) ; _— 0 =
elements. jj) Wide portion of seat extends a maximum of 15" from adjacent wall. EZ o | ;
gg) Any edges on the grab bar(s) have a minimum radius of 1/8". kk) Wide portion of seat extends a maximum of 23" from the mounting (back) wall. . g & o
hh) Grab bars do not rotate within their fittings. Il) Narrow portion of se_at exte_n(_js a maximum of 16" from the mounting (back) wall. 23" MAX. =3 SHOWER SPRAY UNIT <C m
ii) The toilet paper dispenser is located on the side wall below the grab bar within 7" to 9" of the m mm) Shower seat provides minimum gtructural strength tq support a 250 Ib. point load. THAT CAN BE USED D
ACCESSORIES CLEARANCES nn) Grab b located lls ad t t d te th t
front edge of the toilet seat. W ) Gra  bars are located on walls adjacent to and opposite the seat. _ BOTH AS FIXED
jj) The toilet paper dispenser is mounted at a minimum height of 19" from the floor to the L AVATORIES CLEARANCES m 00) Contmuo_us L-shaped gre_lb bar is provided along the walls opposite from and adjacent to the seat (but NOT 3 p N » SHOWER HEAD AND I l
i i extended to include that portion of wall over the seat. < X
centerline of the dispenser. A5.1 e = = - AS A AND-HELD UNIT C .
kk) The toilet paper dispenser is mounted a maximum distance of 36" from the rear wall to the URINALS CLEARANCES m pp) Grab bars are mounted_33 -36" above fl'oor §urface. . = © E g'
front of the dispenser. A5.1 qqg) Where lockers are provided for the publl_c, clients, employees, members or pgrt|0|paqts, at Ieas_t one and not 5 P =11 \
Il) The toilet paper dispenser allows for continuous paper flow and does not control delivery. WATER CLOSET CLEARANCES /A? Ittce)stsh(t:;aenljcﬁggfent of all lockers are accessible. A path of travel not less than 36 inches in clear width is provided é é i c
- rr) Walls and floors within shower compartments are finished to have a smooth, hard, nonabsorbent surface such L ) W S
) - as Portland cement, concrete, ceramic tile or other approved material to a height of not less than 70" above the 1"MIN. TO L < T - e
NOTE: SEE PLUMBING PLANS & SPECS ON "R" SHEETS FOR RESTROOM FIXTURES SPECS. drain inlet. Materials other than structural elements used in such walls are of a type not adversely affected by 1-1/2" MAX. 8
moisture. . REVISIONS
ss) Doors and panels of shower enclosures are substantially constructed from approved, shatter-resistant 16" MAX. = DESCRIPTION
materials. Hinged doors shall open outwards.
tt) Glazing used in doors and panels of shower enclosures is fully tempered, laminated safety glass or approved
plastic. When glass is used, it has a minimum thickness of not less than 1/8" when fully tempered, or 1/4" when
laminated, and shall pass the requirements of Section 2406. SHOWER SEAT DESIGN SEAT WALL WALL OPPOSITE SEAT
uu) Plastics used in doors and panels of showers and bathtub enclosures are of a shatter-resistant type.
1/4"=1'-0" NO SCALE
:u 1/|(4/|"| JA(?L1 172" L”:A' 'INTE\)J 172’ THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS, TUB AND
DI?AMETER DI?AMETER SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS, AND MOUNTING DEVICES
SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:
1. BENDING STRESS IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT INDUCED BY
THE MAXIMUM BENDING MOMENT FROM THE
APPLICATION OF A 250 POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN
THE ALLOWABLE STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE
GRAB BAR OR SEAT.
2. SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT BY
THE APPLICATION OF A 250-POUND POINT LOAD SHALL
BACKING 2x6 SOLID BACKING BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE
TYPICAL AT AL TYPICAL AT ALL MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT, AND ITS
TOILET ROOM TOILET ROOM MOUNTING BRACKET OR OTHER SUPPORT IS
ASSESSORIES ASSESSORIES CONSIDERED TO BE FULLY RESTRAINED THEN DIRECT
J. AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES SHALL NOT EXCEED
THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS.
" 3. SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN FASTENER OR MOUNTING
DEVICES FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250-POUND
POINT LOAD SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE
LATERAL LOAD OF EITHER THE FASTENER OR
MOUNTING DEVICE OR THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE,
] - WHICHEVER HAS THE SMALLER ALLOWABLE LOAD.
GRABBARS LOCATED ONEACHSIDE, @ [ | L.~ R L 4. TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY A DIRECT
OR ONE SIDE AND THE BACK OF THE TENSION FORCE OF A 250 POUND POINT LOAD, PLUS THE
ACCESSIBLE TOILET STALL OR \K MAXIMUM MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF A 250
COMPARTMENT, SHALL BE POUND POINT LOAD, SHALL BE LESS THAN THE
SECURELY ATTACHED 36 INCHES ,\' I,L\:LIIESRI_I'OSTJ;V? AJ(;E ,\' IIL\:LIIESRI-IIOSTJ\F/{V? ALIC_E ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE
ABOVE AND PARALLEL TO THE FASTENER AND SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.
FLOOR TO TOP OF GRIPPING o u 5. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.
SURFACE, EXCEPT WHERE A '\' w '\' w
TANK-TYPE TOILET IS USED WHICH ; ; THE GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE
OBSTRUCTS PLACEMENT AT 33 *@ °? ADJACENT TO IT SHALL BE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR
INCHES, THE GRAB BAR MAY BE AS & &3 ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
HIGH AS 36 INCHES. GRAB BARS AN AN RADIUS OF 1/8".
SHALL BE AT LEAST 42 INCHES LONG ¥
WITH THE FRONT END POSITIONED STUD WALL STUD WALL SHEET TITLE
24 INCHES IN FRONT OF THE WATER PER PLAN PER PLAN
CLOSET STOOL. GRAB BARS AT THE RE STROOM S
BACK SHALL BE AT LEAST 36" LONG. FINISH FLOOR FINISH FLOOR
GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE D ETAl LS
WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.
@ METAL STUD WALL @ WOOD STUD WALL
DATE: SCALE:
09-19-17
TOILET ROOM GRAB BAR DETAIL |
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ACCESSORIES IN SANITARY FACILITIES AND LOCKERS

a) A minimum 30" x 48" clear floor or ground space is provided to allow forward or parallel approach to accessories.

b) One full unobstructed side of the clear floor or ground space adjoins or overlaps an accessible route or adjoins another wheelchair clear
floor space.

¢) Mirror(s) located above accessible lavatories or countertops are installed with the bottom edge of the reflective surface 40" maximum
above the finish floor or ground.

d) When mirrors are provided at locations other than above lavatories or countertops, at least one is installed with the bottom edge of the
reflective surface 35" maximum above the finish floor or ground.

e) Operable parts (including coin slots) of all fixtures or accessories are located a maximum of 40" above floor (i.e., soap dispensers, towels,
toilet seat covers, auto-dryers, sanitary napkins, dispensers, waste receptacles, efc.).

LAVATORIES

ACCESSIBLE FIXTURES:

If lavatories are provided, five percent (5%), or at least one lavatory, shall comply with the following provisions.

a) Minimum 30" x 48" clear space is provided in front of lavatory that allows forward approach.

b) Required clear space adjoins or overlaps an accessible route and extends a maximum of 19" underneath the lavatory.

c) Lavatories adjacent to a sidewall or partition have a minimum 18" distance to the centerline of the fixture.

d) 34" maximum height of rim or counter above floor surface.

€) 29" minimum clearance from bottom of apron to the floor.

f) The accessible lavatory has a minimum 17" of horizontal depth.

g) Knee clearance under front lip is a minimum of 27" high, 30" wide, and extends a minimum of 8" in depth from the front of the lavatory.

f) Controls and operating mechanisms are operable with one hand and do not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.
g) The force required to activate controls is 5 Ibf. maximum.
h) Coat hooks and shelving are located within appropriate reach ranges (48" max. above floor recommended).
i) If medicine cabinets are provided, at least one has a usable shelf no higher than 44" above floor.
j) A minimum 30" by 48" clear floor space is provided in front of a medicine cabinet or locker to allow a forward or parallel approach.

k) Where lockers are provided for the public, clients, employees, members or participants, at least one locker and not less than 5 percent of
all lockers are accessible.
|) Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the writs. The force required to
activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds

& ACCESSIBLE
s ’ \ s ’ \ RESTROOM ON
MEN | [ woMEN | [ UNISEX | [restroows | | st rioor
WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE (TYP.)
| @ %N —
MEN UNISEX
DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE (TYP)
DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE
WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE TO BE
LOCATED ON THE LATCH SIDE OF
DOOR CLEAR OF DOOR-SWING.
MOUNT AT 60" TO CENTERLINE
OF SIGN FROM FLOOR. ] ﬁ @
&

HEIGHT OF W
LETTERING 5/8" &= >
MIN. TO 2" MAX. 5

MEN g

CORRESPONDING

GRADE 2 BRAILLE

DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE
a) (Men's) -

Men's sanitary facilities are identified by an equilateral triangle 1/4" thick with edges 12" long and a vertex
pointing upward. The triangle symbol contrasts with the door, either light on a dark background or dark on a
light background.

b) (Women's) -

Women's sanitary facilities are identified by a circle that is 1/4" thick with edges 12" long and a vertex pointing
upward. The circle symbol contrasts with the door, either light on a dark background or dark on a light
background.

c) (Unisex) -

Unisex sanitary facilities are identified by a 12" diameter circle that is 1/4" thick with a 1/4" thick triangle
superimposed within the circle. The triangle symbol contrasts with the circle symbol, either light on a dark
background or dark on a light background. The circle symbol contrasts with the door, either light on a dark
background or dark on a light background.

d) The geometric symbols are centered horizontally on the door at a height of 58"-60" above the finish floor or
ground surface measured to the center of the symbol.

e) The edges of the signs are rounded, chamfered or eased, and any corners have a minimum radius of 1/8".

WALL MOUNTED SIGNAGE

f) The restroom identification signage (i.e. MEN'S, WOMEN'S, etc.) is located on the wall adjacent to the latch
side of the door.

g) Pictorial symbol signs (pictograms), if utilized in conjunction with verbal (i.e. text) identification, are located
directly above the verbal (i.e. text) description and the border dimension of this pictogram is a minimum of 6" in
height.

h) Signs are mounted on the wall at 60" above the finish floor to the centerline of the sign and the location
allows a person to approach within 3" of the signage without encountering protruding objects or standing within
the swing of a door.

i) Letters and numerals are raised 1/32", are sans-serif uppercase characters and are accompanied by Grade
2 Braille. Characters are minimum 5/8" high and a maximum of 2" high. Braille dots are domed or rounded.

j) The characters and background of the sign is eggshell, matte, or other non-glare finish and the color and
contrast of the sign distinctively contrasts with the color and contrast of the wall.

SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
k) Accessible toilet facilities are identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility. The symbol consists of a
white figure on a blue background.

INACCESSIBLE FACILITIES NOTIFICATION
I) Inaccessible sanitary facilities have accessible directional signage that indicates the location of the nearest
accessible sanitary facilities.

TOILET ROOM SIGNAGE SPECIFICATIONS

NO SCALE

I P
- i
e\ .
/ N\ oo v
% e | |
| — 5l
ACCESSORIES REQUIREMENTS & CLEARANCES

General - Where urinals are provided, at least one shall have a clear floor space 30
inches by 48 inches in front of the urinal to allow a forward approach.

NOTE: The required clear space in front of urinals may extend a maximum of 6" underneath the urinal if the urinal provides a minimum of 9"

of toe clearance from the floor to the bottom of the urinal.
a) The accessible urinal is stall-type, or wall hung.

b) The accessible urinal has an elongated rim projecting a minimum of 14" and a maximum of 17" from the wall.

c) The urinal rim is located at a maximum height of 17" above the finished floor.
d) A clear floor space that is a minimum of 30" wide x 48" deep is provided in front of the urinal to allow a forward approach.
e) One full unobstructed side of the clear floor or ground space adjoins or overlaps an accessible route or adjoins another wheelchair clear

floor space.

f) 44" maximum height of flush valve above floor.

g) Flush control is operable with one hand and does not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist.
h) The force required to operate the flush control is a maximum of 5 Ibf (electronic automatic flushing controls are acceptable and preferable).

i) Floor surfaces are smooth, hard and non-absorbent extending upward a minimum of 5" onto walls.
j) Walls within 24" of front and sides of urinal are smooth, hard and non-absorbent to 48" in height, and are not adversely affected by

moisture.
e 48" MIN. | ]
MAX.
NOTE:
- = 91| IF(X) > 24" THEN
= :I* AN ADDITIONAL
3 = || MANEUVERING
x Z|x CLEARANCE OF 6"
s =0 140 sHALL BE PROVIDED
[ = >0 X)
3
|2 e
= = 48" MIN.
O MAX. — — NOTE:
= — | FX) > 24" THEN
48" MIN. CLEAR = Gt AN ADDITIONAL
S J || MANEUVERING
1 CLEARANCE OF 6"
2l SHALL BE PROVIDED
S|< | REQUIRED ]g ] 1l As SHOWN.
S|d | CLEARSPACE o (X)
NO SCALE @

h) Toe clearance under lavatory is a minimum of 9" high, 30" wide, and extends a minimum of 17" in depth from the front of the lavatory.
i) The toe clearance is free of equipment or obstructions and extends to a distance no more than 6" from the back wall.

j) Drain and hot water piping is insulated or configured to prevent contact.
k) There are no sharp or abrasive elements under lavatory.
) Faucets are lever type; push type or electronically controlled mechanisms (preferable).

NOTE: Self-closing valves must maintain a minimum of 10 seconds open flow.

m) Faucet controls and operating mechanisms are operable with one hand and do not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist.
n) 5 Ib. maximum force required to activate controls

_,'il__
] -
18" 5
MIN. ; 11"
| 17 ] %
- MIN.
! 17"
! MIRROR
| *NOTE: IT IS ALLOWED TO HAVE TOE CLEARANCE THAT
i EXTENDS FURTHER THAN 6" UNDER THE LAVATORY,
ol | - HOWEVER THE MEASUREMENT OF THE REQUIRED
[ @ 30"x48" WHEELCHAIR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE MAY ONLY
. OVERLAP THIS TOE CLEARANCE BY A MAXIMUM OF 6".
é .
° = 2 Z[ z
g | 2| = 48" MIN.
A
SRIK LT CLEAR
=
L MAX. | T
INSULATE HOT
WATER PIPES 8" MIN. KNEE
6" MAX. TOE CLEARANCE Z|x
CLEARANCE * S|y | REQURED [ 5]-
5o CLEARSPACE\ Te _
« R =
=
 ——
NO SCALE
PARTITION OR WALL \
54" MIN. - FINISH SURFACE OF
490 42 MIN. 17" T0 18" 4 ADJOINING WALL
Y T OR PARTITION
' \ TOILET PAPER
24" MIN. \
HOLDER w/o 6" MAX. 36" MIN. l«— PARTITION OR
STOPS WALL
36" MAX. 12" 12"
) MN.| [MIN.| [—— WALL FINISH PER
L e 5 —tts PLAN & SCHEDULE
L i = a‘/ - _ M — (FRP.TO 48" AFF.
z 1 2 z g IN NONE SPECIFIED)
=lx g =|x =|x g T
& = 3 Bl : ACTIVATOR ON
2 2 WIDE SIDE
. 7" T0 9! .
2 &
(@] (@]
[ [
R 60" MIN. SIDE LOAD 4
48" MIN. END LOAD
% REAR GRAB BAR ALLOWED AT 36" AFF.
AT TANK-TYPE TOILET, FOR WALL
MONTED TOILET IS 33" MAX. TO TOP OF
GRIPPING SURFACE
NO SCALE
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KEY NOTES

INC.

@—0 SYMMETRIX FRP PANELS, SUBWAY TILE C 100-G63 WHITE BY MARLITE OR EQUAL.
@—o MOUNTED MIRROR. SEE DETAIL D/A6.1 FOR LOCATION. FOR ACCESSORY SCHEDULE AND TYPE,
REFER TO SPECIFICATION MANUAL. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY OR PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY
BACKING IN WALL FOR ACCESSORY SUPPORT.

@—o WALL MOUNTED SINK. SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY BACKING IN WALL FOR LAVATORY SUPPORT.

@—0 PROPOSED LOCATION OF PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER / TRASH RECEPTACLE, SEE DETAIL D/AG.1

@ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ FOR LOCATION. FOR RESTROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE, REFER TO SPECIFICATION MANUAL.
/1/ /1/ /1/ CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BACKING FOR ACCESSORY SUPPORT.

I

(LD

( : }—— INTERIOR WOOD DOOR.
N TOILET PAPER HOLDER, SEE DETAIL D/A6.1 FOR LOCATION. FOR RESTROOM ACCESSORY
AN SCHEDULE, REFER TO SPECIFICATION MANUAL. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY
AN EELL BACKING FOR ACCESSORY SUPPORT.
N \ - ] lI | ? lI
AN \ L ‘I: : h ( : }——e GRAB BARS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PER DETAIL C/A6.1
\ |
[ L I
N =j| i i . (8)—e URINAL SCREEN. SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
AL I \ | e | : : Q& CONTRACTORTO PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY BACKING IN WALL FOR LAVATORY SUPPORT. 3578 30th Street
\ ) . \ L S T o | — A )
, N 2 o HiE} b ula o T @—. LAVATORY COUNTER. SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. San Diego, CA 92104
. T T = A . - - . .

// % | ! ;I }.'l S @ > - § A = CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY BACKING IN WALL FOR LAVATORY SUPPORT. V. 619.236.0595

/ ) W >la N L sl SHOWER ROD AND CURTAIN T.B.D. F.619.236.0557
/ T LD | s bl S SRR IR B SPe www.mpa-architects.com

7 T 1 R > | & S @_. SHOWER ENCLOSURE, PREFABRICATED UNIT,
, (N Ay : = : : MEMBER
[ (I T . N |~
/ L] ' | "l. @—. LAUNDRY TUB. SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
, , , , ,/ : : : : : LAY o , , , : : , : : CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY BACKING IN WALL FOR LAVATORY SUPPORT.
CLIENT
@—. LAVATORY COUNTER. SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
(A) 104 - WEST WALL 104 - NORTH WALL (c)104-EASTWALL () (D) 104 - SOUTH WALL (&) 103 - EXT. NORTH WALL 103 - EXT. EAST WALL (c) 103 - EXT.SOUTH WALL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY NEGESSARY BACKING N WALL FOR AVATORY SLPORT COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
WASHING STATION - 104 WASHING STATION - 104 o PLANNING & DEV.
B = @_. SINGLE TIER LOCKERS, HEAVY DUTY TRADITIONAL COLLECTION BY ASI STORAGE SOLUTIONS OR SERVICES DEPT
0 A T B EQUAL. COLORS: FIRE STATION LOCKERS SHALL BE: RED #45, SHERIFF'S LOCKERS SHALL BE:
PINE FOREST #53, WITH POWDER COATED FINISH. PROVIDE ONE ADA COMPLIANT LOCKER PER 801 MAIN STREET
SET OF LOCKERS PER ROOM. EL CENTRO. CA 92243
)

@ @ @ @ @ @ SHOWER SEAT (760) 482-4236
@—. TOILET

SYMMETRIX FRP PANELS, SUBWAY TILE C 100-G63 WHITE BY MARLITE OR EQUAL.
/ / AN WALL CABINET, SOLID WOOD (MAPLE OR BETTER).

‘—° BASE CABINET, SOLID WOOD (MAPLE OR BETTER).
=E | E|E =E | E|= & ( |
) ) N @—' RANGE HOOD

_ LOCKERS - 108 S

, // , , | // , , , , \\\ , , , @—‘ STAINLESS STEEL SINK
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@—. SYMMETRIX FRP PANELS, SUBWAY TILE C 100-G63 WHITE BY MARLITE OR EQUAL. =
@_. MOUNTED MIRROR. SEE DETAIL D/A6.1 FOR LOCATION. FOR ACCESSORY SCHEDULE AND TYPE, .
/ REFER TO SPECIFICATION MANUAL. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY OR PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY —
, BACKING IN WALL FOR ACCESSORY SUPPORT. O
/
, / | @—. WALL MOUNTED SINK. SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ".'_J
) / 0 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY BACKING IN WALL FOR LAVATORY SUPPORT. / =
4 Il
it | NOTE: @—. PROPOSED LOCATION OF PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER / TRASH RECEPTACLE, SEE DETAIL D/A6.1 (— &
] 7 = , / | E— FOR LOCATION. FOR RESTROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE, REFER TO SPECIFICATION MANUAL. o
y R S 2 A I 1 ALL RESTROOM ACCESSORIES SHALL BE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BACKING FOR ACCESSORY SUPPORT. " <
N : R - B — . C . 1. ' N o | WALL MOUNTED. REFER TO SPECIFICATION <
\\\ ' g oy R L e - L ¢ X Sl ' © = MANUAL FOR MODEL NUMBERS @—° INTERIOR WOOD DOOR. a
AN ' ' T ~sla H Sla I R | TOILET PAPER HOLDER, SEE DETAIL D/A6.1 FOR LOCATION. FOR RESTROOM ACCESSORY =
N - AP = | I[i SCHEDULE, REFER TO SPECIFICATION MANUAL. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY
AN : . SR L L i BACKING FOR ACCESSORY SUPPORT.
. — . M
AN ]' ! @—. GRAB BARS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PER DETAIL C/A6.1 (
h - : : : : i i - e S S, : : : : : : : : : : : ), e URINAL SCREEN. SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY BACKING IN WALL FOR LAVATORY SUPPORT.
@124 - WEST WALL 124 - NORTH WALL @124 - EAST WALL @ 123/124 - SOUTH WALL (®) 3578 30th Street
@—. LAVATORY COUNTER. SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. San Diego, CA 92104
MENI S LOC KE RS /RE STROOM 1 23 /1 2 4 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY BACKING IN WALL FOR LAVATORY SUPPORT. V. 619.236.0595
T A SHOWER ROD AND CURTAIN T.B.D. F. 619.236.0557
www.mpa-architects.com
@ @ @ @ @ @ @ @—. SHOWER ENCLOSURE, PREFABRICATED UNIT, S
@_. LAUNDRY TUB. SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY BACKING IN WALL FOR LAVATORY SUPPORT.
N @—. LAVATORY COUNTER. SEE PLUMBING PLAN FOR SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. CLIENT
\\\ CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ANY NECESSARY BACKING IN WALL FOR LAVATORY SUPPORT. COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
1 = === =s == = === = === = == = === = (e roruse PLANNING & DEV.
' N @—. SINGLE TIER LOCKERS, HEAVY DUTY TRADITIONAL COLLECTION BY AS| STORAGE SOLUTIONS OR SERVICES DEPT
: AN — EQUAL. COLORS: FIRE STATION LOCKERS SHALL BE: RED #45, SHERIFF'S LOCKERS SHALL BE:
dy N PINE FOREST #53, WITH POWDER COATED FINISH. PROVIDE ONE ADA COMPLIANT LOCKER PER 801 MAIN STREET
L T N T 1 1 i | RS SET OF LOCKERS PER ROOM. EL CENTRO, CA 92243
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STOREFRONT/WINDOW SCHEDULE STOREFRONT/WINDOW SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS DOOR SCHEDULE DOOR NOTES o
=
SYMBOL | SIZE GLASS TYPE FRANE | ERME | HERD | JAMB S X el e | REMARKS 1. STOREFRONT GLAZING TO BE CLEAR, NON-TINTED, NON-REFLECTIVE, DOUBLE GLAZED AND SYMBOL |  LOCATION S DOOR DOOR DOOR FRAME | HEAD | JAMB | THR. | HARDWARE | FIRE NOTES 1. ALLDOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PER LOCAL, STATE, AND -
THICKNESS MATERIAL COLOR DETAIL DETAIL DETAIL - (R) LOW-E WITS U-VALUE gO’\é%LYSING W|T|-c|)'|'|-(|:EOApp§opg|éTE CLINéATIé: ngE IN THE ICC . WIDTH HEIGHT | THICKNESS MATERIAL TYPE MATERIAL DETAIL DETAIL DETAIL SET RATING FEDERAL JURISDICTIONS. GC SHALL BE FAMILIAR WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO ORDERING AND »n
PER LEGEND DUAL FIXED VINYL WHITE DIA8.A | E/A8A | FIA8.A 0.40 0.40 050 | GLAZING ASSEMBLY SHALL BE 1/4" (6mm) INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE OR LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENT REEN%ERF;T'T%N 30" 7-0" 13/4" METAL [HOLLOW CORE| HM.GALV. | G/A8.1 | HiA8.1 - 3 N/A kgb 1E3é135kE$gX|IJDgrz(?E(EG%E%E)CETFSCC)SFIE;ELE'EQEQRM INSTALLING DOORS AND HARDWARE. -
BELOW StAZme D %ﬁ;ﬂﬁ;ﬂféﬁ%&%@ 2. WHEN COLORED FRAMES ARE SPECIFIED, STANDARD ACRYNAR OR DURANAR COLORS BY PPG OFFICE AREAS BUTTON, INSIDE TO OUT CONTROL BY MOTION SENSOR, 2. ALL DOORS TO BE KEYED ALIKE TO MASTER BLDG SYSTEM AS APPLICABLE. <
(NSIDE GLASS) AS MANUFACTURED BY U.S. ALUMINUM SHALL BE USED. IT IS NOT THE INTENT OF THESE ALARM TRIP SENSOR. DOOR CHIVE Ly
- DRAWINGS TO MANDATE "SPECIAL" OR "CUSTOM" FRAME COLORS. ~ESTROOM — — - ) 3. ALL HARDWARE SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS NOTED —
LOW.E GLASS TO BE PPG SOLARBAN 60 .@ 10 3.0 70 13/4 WOOD | SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. | JA81 | KiA8.1 4 NA | 18,13-15 OTHERWISE. / =
OR EQUAL 3. ALL EXPOSED FRAMING SURFACES SHALL BE FREE OF SCRATCHES AND OTHER SERIOUS ARATUSTAY o
: BLEMISHES. washing stat. | 20 | TV 13 WOOD | SOLDCORE | HM.GALV. |~ JiAB1 | KIA8.1 ] 4 NA | 18,1315 4. DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE OF THE LEVER OR PUSH TYPE. MOUNTED 34" TO 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND ’ o
' BE OPERABLE WITH A MAXIMUM EFFORT OF 5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR <
4. THE FRAMING SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS HEAD AND SILL CHANNELS SPLICED HALLWAY 30" 7-0" 13/4" METAL | HOLLOW CORE| HM.GALV. | w81 | KiA8.1 - 12 45MN, | 18 13-15, SEE DOOR INFO FOR DOOR 145D FOR INTERIOR DOORS. -
TOGETHER WITH FORMED BRAKE METAL SLEEVES AT CENTER OF VERTICAL MULLIONS AS ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. <C
REQUIRED FOR THERMAL EXPANSION AND TO INSURE A CONTINUOUS SILL GUTTER TO STORAGE /HALL| 30" 70" 13/4" WOOD | SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. [ JA81 | KiA8.1 - 3 NA | 1-8,13-15 5. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, SPECIAL \ o
HANDLE INFILTRATED WATER. THE SILL CHANNEL SHALL PROVIDE FOR EXTERIOR WEEPAGE KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT =
THROUGH 1/4" DIA. WEEP HOLES LOCATED AT APPROX. 6" ON EACH SIDE OF VERTICAL RESTROOM 50" o 1 34" woob | soupcore | umcav. | umst | wmst . 4 NA | 18 1345
MULLIONS. 107 o ' ' ' ’ 6. AFLOOR OR LANDING NOT MORE THAN 1/2" BELOW THE THRESHOLD IS REQUIRED ON EACH SIDE OF ALL
@ LOCKERS 108 / EXTERIOR DOORS.
5. THE FRAMING SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE FOR FLUSH GLAZING ON ALL SIDES WITH NO RESTROOM 107 (
PROJECTING STOPS. VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL HAVE A NOMINAL
FACE DIMENSION OF 1 3/4". OVERALL DEPTH SHALL BE 4", 108A LOCKERS 108 3-0" 70" 13/4" WOOD SOLID CORE | H.M. GALV. JIA8.1 KIA8.1 - 6 N/A 1-8,13-15 7. PROVIDE WEATHER STRIP AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS.
8. SEE HARDWARE SETS FOR REQUIRED FINISHES.
6. ENTRANCE DOOR STILES AND RAILS SHALL BE TUBULAR SECTIONS, ACCURATELY JOINED AT RESISQOOM 30" 7-0" 13/4" WOOD | SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. | JA81 | KiA8.1 - 4 NA | 1-8,13-15 3578 30th Street
CORNERS WITH HEAVY CONCEALED REINFORCEMENT BRACKETS SECURED WITH BOLTS AND TOCKERS 1087 9. PAINT HOLLOW METAL FRAMES AND DOORS WHERE SCHEDULED WITH 2 FINISH COATS OF HIGH GLOSS San Diego, CA 92104
SCREWS, AND SHALL BE MIG WELDED. DOORS SHALL HAVE SNAP-IN STOPS WITH BULB T09AA
RESTROOM 109 ACRYLIC ENAMEL. V. 619.236.0595
GLAZING GASKETS BOTH SIDES OF GLASS. NO EXPOSED SCREWS SHALL BE PERMITTED EACH .619.236.
PERLEGEND | DUAL SLIDING VINYL WHITE DOOR LEAF SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN ADJUSTING MECHANISM WHICH PROVIDES FOR UT'L'T: §OOM 300 | 7o 134" WOOD | SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. | Jms1 | KiAs.1 - 3 NA | 18,1315 10. PROVIDE SIGNS AT INTERIOR SIDE (HEAD) OF EXIT DOORS TO READ, "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED F. 619.236.0557
BELOW GLAZING 'g"%%'; %EFAFS\AATECJEA?ADBJQJiL“SEHNETASD/EETETRHIQE\Tc%\bémgﬂilgosﬂgEEV\SEI:AAT\ELEE:%%PFPS(DJO%%OR DURING BUSINESS HOURS". LETTERS SHALL BE 1" TALL AND MOUNTED ON A CONTRASTING www.mpa-architects.com
PER T-24 - 10" 70" 13/4" WOOD LID CORE | H.M. GALV. A8.1 A8.1 - 45MIN. | 1-8, 13-15, PROVIDE SELF CLOSER BACKGROUND.
SHALL HAVE AN ADJUSTABLE ASTRAGAL WITH DOUBLE LINE OF WEATHERSTRIP. DOOR BEDROOM 111 | 3-0 0 3 00 SOLD €O ¢ JIAB KIAS 2 S MEMBER
BOTTOM RAIL SHALL RECEIVE A CONCEALED WEATHERSTRIPPING INSERT BEDROOM 112 11. INSTALL CLOSERS. ADJUST CLOSERS AT EXITING DOORS SUCH THAT SWEEP PERIOD FROM AN AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
OPENING POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR SHALL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A POINT
7. PROVIDE ONE SIGN AT EACH DOOR IDENTIFYING ACCESSIBILITY OF EAGH ENTRANGE BOTH BEDROOM 113 3" FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LEADING EDGE OF DOOR. MAXIMUM OPENING FORCE OF DOORS CLIENT
SIDES OF THE DOOR. THE SIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST STATE TITLE 24 AND ADA @ SHALLBE5 LBF.
REGULATIONS. SHALL BE 5 LBF.
PER LEGEND DUAL AWNING VINYL WHITE BEDROOM 114 12. HOLLOW METAL FRAMES SHALL BE 16 GA. STEEL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
BELOW GLAZING 8. ALL OTHER MATERIALS NOT SPECIFIED BUT REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND PROPER
PERT-24 INSTALLATION OF STOREFRONT SYSTEM, SHALL BE NEW, FIRST QUALITY OF THEIR OFFICE 115 13. COMPLETE SUBMITTALS ARE REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY ORDERING OR WORK. PLANNING & DEV.
RESPECTIVE KINDS, AND SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF MPA ARCHITECTS.
() | OFCE 1] SERVICES DEPT
BEDROOM 114 14. ALL DOOR HARDWARE MUST HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT
BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS IN THE EXTERIOR WALLS. SEALANTS USED AROUND THE RESTROOM 30" 70" 1 340 woop | soupcore | umcav. | umst | kmsa - 4 NA | 18 1315
STOREFRONT SYSTEM SHALL BE DOW CORNING SILICONE #732 OR EQUAL, COLOR TO MATCH 122 ’ EL CENTRO, CA 92243
15. SEAL BOTTOM OF WOOD DOORS.
THE FRAME. RESTROOM (760) 482-4236
% % \ / % \% 10. PROVIDE MAIL SLOT AT EACH MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR WHEN SPECIFIED = 16. 18"x 18" LOUVER VENT AT UTILITY ROOM DOOR
' REPORL\QR'T'NG 300 | 7o 134" WOOD | SOLDCORE | HM.GALV. | WAt | KiAg.1 . 3 NA | 18 1315 PROJECT
11. ALL GLASS FRAMING SHALL BE SET IN CORRECT LOCATIONS AS SHOWN IN THE DETAILS AND
@ 6-0" (W) x 56" (H) B/SLLLEQ%C FIXED | STAINLESS | NATURAL | LA81 | LA8t | L8 N/A N/A N/A SHALL BE LEVEL, SQUARE, PLUMB AND IN ALIGNMENT WITH OTHER WORK IN ACCORDANCE STORAGE127 | 30" | 70" 134" WOOD | SOLDCORE | HM.GALV. | Jme1 | KiAs1 - 3 N/A | 1-8, 13-15, PROVIDE KEYPAD, ELEC. STRIKE, DOOR SENSOR FINISH HARDWARE SCHEDULE
STEEL CLEAR WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. ALL JOINTS BETWEEN FRAMING
@ 3-6" (W) x 56" (H) cgk/ﬁu\% AND THE BUILDING STRUCTURE SHALL BE SEALED IN ORDER TO SECURE A WATERTIGHT BOOKINGROOM | 5. 70" 13/4" WOOD SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. [ JA8.1 | KiAS. - 3 N/A | 1-8, 13-15, PROVIDE ELEC. STRIKE, HIRSC ACCESS Hardware indicated is for each door using that set number. Multiply hardware by number of doors. See door
INSTALLATION. 128 CONTROL ON PROCESSING SIDE, DOOR SENSOR, KEYPAD schedule and floor plan for quantity, size and direction of swing. Substitutions for manufacturer's listed in the
w/ 752-SPSA ON ADMIN SIDE (HALLWAY) hardware sets below shall be equal or better.
LEVEL I 12. AFTER INSTALLATION, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ADEQUATELY PROTECT EXPOSED
PORTIONS OF ALUMINUM SURFACES FROM DAMAGE BY GRINDING AND POLISHING OFFICE 131 340" 7-0" 13/4" WOOD SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. | JA8.1 | KiA8.1 - 2 NA | 1-8,13-15 Hardware Set 1: >—
. = TEMPERED GLASS. SEE "TEMPERED GLASS NOTES" COMPOUNDS, STUCCO, LIME, ACID, CEMENT, OR OTHER CONTAMINANTS. THE GENERAL T Temporary cylinder, Hager 3901 o 3902 Hardware Set 11: —
6-0 CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL CLEANING. OFFICE 130 as required. a. 3 ea hinges, Hager BB1168 32D
b. Install per Manuf. specifications b. 1 lockset, Hager 4501 MRTN Electric, >_ I
. US26D w/ WTN L Qutsid d
70" 18 ﬁ%ﬁg&g%ﬁgﬁlgg hT'E'SETS QI\'EUNEPRODUCTS) WILL BE INSTALLED WITH A CERTIFYING LABEL ARMORY 133 | 30" 70" 13/4" WOOD | SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. | JA81 | KiA8.1 - 3 N/A | 1-8, 13-15, PROVIDE CARD READER, ELECTRIC STRIKE, Hardware Set 2: phom,ur‘;"inescemep"uesrh o oot '5 —
’ ' DOOR SENSOR AND ALRAM ACCESS CONTROL KEYPAD a. 3 ea hinges, Hager BB-1168 US26D c. 1 closer, Hager 5400 PA 2-5 HDHOS ALM O —= O Ll %
o EVIDENCE 134 b. 1 lockset, Hager 3450 WTN US26D d. 1 floor stop, Hager 241 F US26D < < > N
N SAFETY GLASS NOTES c. 1 floor stop, Hager 241 F US26D e. 1 sweep, Hager 802S B Mil L Lu = g
0 AL CONFERENCE | = 5340 | 7.0 134" WOOD | SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. | W81 | KA - 3 NA | 18,1315 d. 1 holder/stop, Hager 268S US26D f. 1lock guard, Hager 341 D 32D > L. o
/D TYP. TYP. EACH PANE OF SAFETY GLAZING INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED ROOM 130 9. 1 kick plate, Hager 2235 US32D 10°, Local [ = > <
N, e/ &8/ BY A MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION, THE C%’éﬁ'ﬁgg Bl 3o 70" 134" WOOD | SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. | JA81 | KiA81 - 3 N/A | 18, 13-15, PROVIDE KEYPAD, ELECTRIC STRIKE, ALARM %inge& Hager BB-1168 US26D gf‘;{fsr\fgﬁycggfogagéiﬂ‘;ge larger kick I <E > < Q)“
= MANUFACTURER OR INSTALLER AND THE SAFETY-GLAZING STANDARD. THE FOLLOWING SHALL ACCESS CONTROL KEYPAD ON SECURE SIDE, DOOR b. 1 lockset, Hager 3480 WTN US26D h. 1 holder/stop, Hager 268S US26D O I |— o =
: BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS FOR THE PURPOSED OF SAFETY GLAZING. RELEASE BUTTON, INSIDE TO OUT CONTROL BY MOTION c. 1 floor stop, Hager 241 F US26D i. 1 setwi/stripping, Hager 800S B MIL = LLI < W
GLAZING IN (2406): SENSOR, ALARM TRIP SENSOR d. 1 closer, Hager 5200 MLT 1-4 ALM i. 1 door viewer, Hager 1756 US26D o m o >
5.0" 5.Q" ) /E\ COMPUTER — — - - k. Alternate door viewer: Model 2 Ll_ o <t
- 5 1 SWING EGRESS DOORS. ROOM 136 320 70 13/4 WOOD | SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. | JA81 | KiA8.1 3 N/A | 1-8, 13-15, PROVIDE KEYPAD, ELECTRIC STRIKE, DOOR Hardware Set 4: #L-VGLF-WD, 9" x 5", National Guard =~ LU < —1 T
z ® W SENSOR, SOUND SWEEP a. 3 ea hinges, Hager BB-1168 US26D Products ()] |— <C o
TYP. 2. FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING AND BI-FOLD CLOSET DOOR ASSEMBLIES. INTERVIEW b. 1 lockset, Hager 3440 WTN US26D % prd N uw
ROOM 137 3-0" 7-0" 1.3/4" WOOD SOLID CORE | H.M. GALV. JIA8.1 KIA8.1 : 3 N/A 1-8, 13-15 c. 1 floor stop, Hager 241 F US26D Hardware Set 12: o o —
d. 1 kick plate, Hager 223S US32D 10", Local a. 3 eahinges, Hager BB1168 32D —_ =
3. STORM DOORS : : . : o () «— Z
MONTORNG 1 gp | 70 | 13w WOOD | SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. | JA81 | KISt : 2 NIA | 1-6,13-15, PROVIDE KEYPAD, ELEC STRIKE, DOOR SENSOR barrier free code may require larger kick b. L lockset, Hager 4501, 45MN night lach, ® ; — v =
2 2 P 4 UNFRAMED SWINGING DOORS ROOM 138 plates verify before ordering. fire rated, US26D w/ WTN Lever Outside o l
< — < > = ' ' INTERVIEW . . . } and photoluminescent push bar cover o
¥ ¥ - ; ROOM 139 30 70 13/4 WOOoD SOLID CORE | H.M. GALV. JIA8.1 KIA8.1 3 N/A 18, 13-15 Hardware Set 5: (NOT USED) c. 1 closer, Hager 5400 PA 2-5 HDHOS ALM < m
) 5. DOORS, AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, d. 1 floor stop, Hager 241 F US26D
X X 0 2 BATHTUBS, AND SHOWERS. STORGE | 3o | 700 134" WOOD | SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. | JA8.1 | K81 : 4 NA | 18,1315 e. 1 sweep, Hager 802S B Mil -
Hardware Set 6: f. 1lock guard, Hager 341 D 32D
- . - - 6. FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OFFICE 30" 70" 13/4" WOOD SOLID CORE H.M. GALV. JIA8.1 K/A8.1 - 2 N/A 1-8, 13-15 a. 1-1/2 pair butts, Hager, BB-1168 US26D g. 1 kick plate, Hager 223S US32D 10", Local D_
B tp B B G OF THE GLAZING IS WITH 24 INCHES ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A 142 b. 1 lockset, Hager 3410 WTN US26D barrier free code may require larger kick
@ @ @ @ = CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS OFFICE c. 1 floor stop, Hager 241 F US26D plates verify before ordering.
g [1428) {4288 [1438 1448 N I T THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE. .@ 143 d. 1kick plate, Hager 2235 US32D 10", Local
OFFICE barrier freg code may require larger kick Hardware Set 13:
7. FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL, OTHER THAN DESCRIBES IN ITEMS E AND F, WHICH MEETS ALL 144 Elaltes veufy befgr;EJ gr;iﬂeLrlTng-4 i a gzeg hinges (per door leaf), Hager BB1168
A OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: e. 1closer, Hager -
RECEPTION 101 | av o . 1-8, 10, 13, 14, PROVIDE KEYPAD, ALARM TRIP SENSOR,
7 c F 714, EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER THAN 9 SQUARE FEET. et entry | 30 70 13/4 ALUMINUM | ALUMINUM | ALUMINUM | D/AB.1 | EiA8.1 | GiABA 7 NA" | CALL BUTTON, DOOR SENSOR, DOOR CHIME o b. 2 lockset, Hager 4501, SVR/RIM, 45MN
W W 72 EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR : : J Hardware Set 7: (Kawneer 425 wide stile frame) night latch, fire rated, US26D w/ WTN
73 EXPOSED TOP EDGE GREATER THAN 36 INGHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. FIRE RISER 3.0" 7.0" 134" METAL | HotLow corel Hm. cay. | cias H/AB.1 . 3 N/A 18, 13-16 a. 3 ea hinges, Kawneer storefront butt Levers Outside and photoluminescent REVISIONS
TYP. TYP. hinges or Continuous Hinge. push bar covers
74.  ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF THE PLANE o Pt Do R . . DESCRIPTION
1-8. 13-15. SEE DOOR INFO FOR DOOR 145D FOR b. 1 lockset, Mortise Exit Device, Adams-Rite c. 2 closers, Hager 5400 PA 2-5 HDHOS
OF THE GLAZING. RECEPTION 30" 70" 13/4" METAL | HOLLOW CORE| HM.GALV. | JA81 | KiA8.1 - 10 M. | UIREMENTS 8400 w exterior lever handle. electrio latch ALM
- retraction and monitor / signal switch d. 2 floor stops, Hager 241 F US26D
— — 8. GUARDS AND RAILINGS REGARDLESS OF AREA OR HEIGHT ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE. HALL é g?l\éERED 30" 70" 134" METAL | HotLow corel Hm cay. | cast | Hias 1 VAB.1 11 nA | 18 13-15, SEE DOOR INFO FOR DOOR 145D FOR operation. e 2 sweeps, Hager 8025 B Mi
Pl N INCLUDED ARE STRUCTURAL BALUSTER PANELS AND NON-STRUCTURAL IN-FILL PANELS. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. c. 1 Access Control Key Pad. f. 1lock guard, Hager 341 D 32D
// \ LIVING ROOM 30" 70" 13/4" METAL | HOLLOW CORE| H.M. GALV. JIAB.1 KIA8.1 - 3 N/A 1-8,13-15 d. 1 closer, Hager Norton 8100 surface g. 1kick plate, Hager 2235 US32D 10", Local
// 7 //\ 9. WALLS AND FENCES ENCLOSING INDOOR AND OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOLS AND SPAS 116 closer w/ Architectural Metal Cover barrier free code may require larger kick
4 N\ WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE PRESENT: FITNESS ROOM e e " ; i i e. 1 threshold, Hager 413S MIL plates verify before ordering.
./ AN 9.1.  THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE A WALKING 120 30 0 30 METAL | HOLLOWCORE | HM.GALV. | JA8.1 | KIAB 5 NIA-—] 18,1315 f. 1 set wistripping, Hager 800S B MIL
1 SURFACE ON THE POOL OR SPA SIDE OF THE GLAZING. g. 1lock guard, Hager 341 D 32D Hardware Set 14:
i] [JI 9.2. THE GLAZING IS WITHIN 60 INCHES OF A SWIMMING POOL OR SPA WATER'S EDGE. LOUNGE 3-0" 70" 13/4" METAL HOLLOW CORE| H.M. GALV. JIA8.1 K/A8.1 B 6 N/A 1-8, 13-15 a. Padlocks where required shall be Master
\\ // // // SOOKING T8 1315 PROVIDE LEVEL 3 BALLISTIC DOOR FIRSC Hardware Set 8: (Kawneer 425 wide stile frame) Weather Tough Model 6421.
’ 0" 7-0" 13/4" METAL | HOLLOW CORE| H.M. GALV. A8 | HIAB.A l/A8.1 1 NA | D s ' a. 3 ea hinges, Kawneer storefront but
//< y A4 10. C\V'%L‘:(C"ENT TgFS'/I A'ERV"FAJS’ELA&D'N?SL‘END %ms Wl:IHII-INE%AlgC\I;IEEi:SElLZAOr\:\éTAéLTLgF A ROOM 128 30 0 3 OLLOW €O ¢ GIA8 A8 A8 /A" | ACCESS CONTROL ON PROCESSING SIDE, KEYPAD ON hinges or Continuous Hinge.,
\ /7 G SURFACE O GLASS IS LESS 60 INCHES ABO 0 EXT. SIDE OF DOOR, & DOOR SENSOR. b. 1 lockset, Kawneer 1686EL concealed rod
N p ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE
o N7 o ' HALLWAY o . \ 1-8, 13-15, PROVIDE LEVEL 3 BALLISTIC DOOR, KEYPAD exit device w/ exterior lever handle, and EL
extenion boor| 30 70 13/4 METAL | HOLLOW CORE| HM.GALV. | G/A8.1 | HiA8.1 l/A8.1 11 N SENSOR L EOTAIG SIRIKE DOOR SENSOR version for access control applications.
11. ADJACENT TO STAIRWAYS WITHIN 60 INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF THE BOTTOM TREAD OF A : : ,
ALARM ACCESS CONTROL KEYPAD ON SECURE SIDE ¢ 1 closer, Hager Norton 8100 surface
STAIRWAY IN ANY DIRECTION WHEN THE EXPOSED SURFACE OF THE GLASS IS LESS THAN HALLWAY : closer w/ Architectural Metal Cover
36 INCHES ABOVE THE NOSE OF THE TREAD. EXTERIOR DOOR INSIDE TO OUT CONTROL BY MOTION SENSOR d. 1 threshold, Hager 413S MIL
APPARATUS BAYS pp) agr| 70 134" METAL |HOLLOWCORE| HM.GALV. | GiA81 | HA81 | A8 13 NA | 18,1315 e. 1set wistripping, Hager 800S B MIL
EXTERIOR DOOR f. 1 lock guard, Hager 341 D 32D or equal.
APPARATUS BAYS o | e ; -
T ACCESS DR | DBL30"[ 70 13/4 METAL | HOLLOW CORE| HM.GALV. | JA81 | KiA8.1 13 45MIN. | 1-8, 13-15, PROVIDE SELF CLOSER Hardware Set 9: (NOT USED)
Eg\'“/ggggg%é 30" 70" 134" METAL |HOLLOWCORE| HM.GALV. | GA81 | HA8A | A8 11 NA | 1-8,10, 13, 14, PEEP HOLE NOT REQUIRED.
. Hardware Set 10:
@ WOMEN'S 30" 70" 134" WOOD | SOLIDCORE | HM.GALV. | JA81 | KiA8.1 - 6 NA | 18,1315 a. 3eahinges, Hager BB1168 32D
LOCKER ROOM b. 1 lockset, Hager 3470 WTN US26D
MEN'S c. 1 closer, Hager 5400 PA 2-5 HDHOS ALM
@ LOCKER ROOM d. 1 floor stop, Hager 241 F US26D
e. 1 sweep, Hager 802S B Mil
RESTROOM 129 | 30" 70" 13/4" METAL | HOLLOW CORE| HM.GALV. | JA81 | K81 - 4 N/A ;ﬁ;\ﬁ; EF’;RP(;{\%'EDEJE“CCT;Q-I glsMT Q&CEJR' /15 oGS\R I-FL'EAL'?A%%R f. 1 lock guard, Hager 341 D 32D
DESK ’ W e g. 1 kick plate, Hager 223S US32D 10", Local
' barrier free code may require larger kick
plates verify before ordering.
LIVING / o o \ ]
coverep paTio| 39 70 13/4 METAL |HOLLOW CORE| HM.GALV. | D/A8.A | E/m81 | ciast 8 NA | 1-8,10,13, 14 e
/7
/ /
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NOTE:

THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED
3/4 INCH (19.1 MM) IN HEIGHT FOR SLIDING DOORS
SERVING DWELLING UNITS OR 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM)
FOR OTHER DOORS. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND

]
<
INC

FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH
(6.4 MM) AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED WITH
A SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL
[ IN TWO UNITS HORIZONTAL (50-PERCENT SLOPE). STUD WALL PER PLAN STUD WALL PER PLAN
INSULATION PER PLANS INSULATION PER PLANS

EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER PAPER ———— = ~ EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER PAPER ————=

MPA ARCHITECTS

GLAZING PER — STOREFRONT DOOR PER BACKED MTL. LATH BACKED MTL. LATH
SCHEDULE SCHEDULE
CONCRETE SLAB PER PLYWOOD PLYWOOD
STRUCTURAL (WHERE OCCURS) (WHERE OCCURS)
& L| |’ THRESHOLD-SET IN MASTIC
GYP. BD. WITH METAL EDGE BEAD GYP. BD. WITH METAL EDGE BEAD
’%\Em«;w FRAME T.0. MULLION ) ; N
- - — = 4
PER SCHEDULE = kI IJ S SEE ELEVATIONS = SEALANT ]
o 4
= ISOLATION JOINT 3 4
P WP DN = 3578 30th Street
DOOR PER SCHEDULE ALUMINUM STOREFRONT gﬁ,’l\‘fRETE SIDEWALK PER 25 GA GI. FLASHING 25 GA GI. FLASHING - ‘ San Diego, CA 92104
SYSTEM ! : ! : V. 619.236.0595
2% SLOPE SHIM SPACE —————~ SHIM SPACE ™ F.619.236.0557
INSULATED GLASS UNIT MAX ROD & SEALANT J-MOLD ——__ >< " www.mpa-architects.com
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ROD & SEALANT /

24 GA. SHEET METAL DRIP
FLASHING w/ HEMMED EDGE,
PRE-FINISHED TO MATCH FRAME

CLIENT

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
PLANNING & DEV.

SERVICES DEPT
801 MAIN STREET
EL CENTRO, CA 92243
(760) 482-4236

WINDOW ASSEMBLY PER PLAN - WINDOW ASSEMBLY PER PLAN -

STOREFRONT MULLION STOREFRONT DOOR SILL STOREFRONT HEAD AT CEMENT PLASTER STOREFRONT JAMB AT CEMENT PLASTER

PROJECT

STOREFRONT DOOR TRANSOM A 3 C D E

31=11Q" 3r=11Q" 3r=11Q" 3r=110" 3r=10"

NOTE:
THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED

Nf— N 3/4 INCH (19.1 MM) IN HEIGHT FOR SLIDING DOORS >

SERVING DWELLING UNITS OR 1/2 INCH (12.7 MM) —

FOR OTHER DOORS. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND N —

FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH S ]

(6.4 MM) AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE BEVELED WITH = —
A SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN ONE UNIT VERTICAL = O w g
IN TWO UNITS HORIZONTAL (50-PERCENT SLOPE). 2 = >S5 N
STUD WALL PER PLAN STUD WALL PER PLAN o <E = 9

o > L o

E |E| INSULATION PER PLANS INSULATION PER PLANS - > > ZE)
—MHr— £ < ><9
| | EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER PAPER ——s= - ~ EXTERIOR PLASTER OVER PAPER ——s= - . LINE OF WALL BEYOND S — a =
— BACKED MTL. LATH v BACKED MTL. LATH v © <<
LINE OF FRAME BEYOND el e LL] o >
PLYWOOD PLYWOOD =TT LLL o <
(WHERE OCCURS) (WHERE OCCURS) DOOR PER SCHEDULE g | <C <=1:| %
— 1 CONCRETE SLAB & = ) w
GYP. BD. WITH METAL EDGE BEAD GYP. BD. WITH METAL EDGE BEAD o = (oo} E
|~ DOOR SWEEP % ; O o =
ALUM. STOREFRONT PER PLAN THRESHOLD-SET IN MASTIC o — =

4 4 / & FASTEN TO SLAB < o

BLDG. LINE (F.O. SLAB) 25 GA GI. FLASHING : 25 GA GI. FLASHING ISOLATION JOINT e )

i | CONCRETE SIDEWALK &< 0

SHIM SPACE | S—
CONC. SLAB PER PLANS : e 7
ROD & SEALANT Mo ——__| / v
1/2" SHIM SPACE Xl — T @
24 GA. SHEET METAL DRIP ROD & SEALANT / g
BACKER ROD & SEALANT FLASHING w/ HEMMED EDGE,
PRE-FINISHED TO MATCH FRAME LJ EDGE TRIM EDGE TRIM
| - REVISIONS
CAULK CAULK DESCRIPTION
HM DOOR ASSEMBLY PER PLAN —— 4> HM DOOR ASSEMBLY PER PLAN —— 4>

\ \

H.M. DOOR HEAD AT CEMENT PLASTER H.M. DOOR JAMB AT CEMENT PLASTER

r G ¥ EXTERIOR DOOR THRESHOLD

STOREFRONT SILL DETAIL

3'=10" 3'=1-0" 3'=1-0" 3'=1-0"
/\/ /\/ 3'_6"
\ \ EQUAL 1-2" EQUAL 14 GA STAINLESS STEEL
, / BOTTOM U-CHANNEL AT BASE
- — STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER
; : / TOP FULL WIDTH OF WINDOW
INT. FINISH L INT FINisH P4
X ‘ PER PLAN A X PER PLAN , \
INT. FINISH % INT. FINISH ¥ \ = ]
PER PLAN PER PLAN } % K
" FRAMING PER b - FRAMING PER ~
g "" STRUCTURAL PLANS g —"’ STRUCTURAL PLANS N
SEALANT - G E L SEALANT .. L -’ \
iy P -1 Q
”~ 13/4" ~N o 14 GA STAINLESS STEEL VOICE
7 : TRANSMISSION FRAME
N —\l N / - \ SULLET RESISTANT CLEAR 14 GA STAINLESS STEEL VOICE
— < TRANSMISSION FRAME
/ g™ \ PLAN VIEW ACRYLIC / GLAZING
BULLET RESISTANT CLEAR
o HOLLOW METAL DOOR o HOLLOW METAL DOOR 18 GA BRUSHED STAINLESS &
o AND FRAME PER PLAN o AND FRAME PER PLAN — STEEL RECESSED DEAL TRAY ACRYLIC / GLAZING
% SCHEDULE & SCHEDULE N — (14" x 8) 14 GA STAINLESS STEEL
o _—
2 . BOTTOM U-CHANNEL AT BASE
| y
3 18 GA BRUSHED STAINLESS
\ STEEL RECESSED DEAL TRAY
N N \ / BULLET RESISTANT CLEAR (14"x8)
ACRYLIC / GLAZING STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER SHEET TITLE
AME DIVENSIONS SHOULD N 7/ PLASTIC / RUBBER COMPOSITE /  TOPFULLWIDTH OF WINDOW
S VERIFIED WITH JAMB ~ ~ SPACERS, DESIGNED TO ALLOW . ) )
MANUFACTURER — MAXIMUM VOICE TRANSMISSION ' —— ] DOOR &
14 GA STAINLESS STEEL VOICE
ENLARGED FRAME DETAIL
TRANSMISSION FRAME SECTION VIEW WINDOW DETAILS

HEAD AT INTERIOR DOOR (METAL STUD)

JAMB AT INTERIOR DOOR (METAL STUD)
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INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE .
(:)(::) (:) (:)‘ (:)(::) ‘(:) o
@ @ ~OOM I FOOM NAVE FLOOR | BASE |  NORTHWALL SOUTH WALL EAST WALL WEST WALL CEILING REMARKS =
: : : : : : : : : MATERIAL| FINISH [MATERIAL| FINISH [MATERIAL[ FINISH [MATERIAL| FINISH | MATERIAL | FINISH | HEIGHT -
. (101 )| RECEPTION FL3 | B1 W9 F3IF9 | WaMW5 F3 W5 F3 | wows F3 c1 - | 100" [ N3-N8 »
: -
101A ADMIN FL1 B2 W5 F3 - - W5 F3 W5 F3 c2 - | 100" [ N3-N8 o
w
102 RESTROOM FLs | B3 W9 F3/F7 W5 F3IF7 W5 F3/F7 w9 F3IF7 c3 F10 | 820" | N1-N8 —
APARATUS BAYS FL1 B2 W1 F4 [ wiws | R4 | wiwe [ F4 W1 F4 c5 . - | N3-N8 / x
o
104 WASHING STATION FL1 B3 W1 F3/F7 w5 F3IF7 w9 F3/F7 w5 F3IF7 c3 F10 | 80" [ N1-N8 ( o
105 HALL FL1 B2 wswe | FUF3 | wswe | FUF3 [ wiws | FIF3 | wowio | F3 c2 F10 | 100" [ N3-N8 C <
: P P : @ STORAGE FLi | B2 W5 F3 W5 F3 W10 F3 W9 F3 C5 . - | N3-N8 :
.............................................. B T AT e e SO . e - \ E
] T : : 107 UNISEX RESTROOM FLs | B3 W5 F3IF7 W5 FIF7 | wio | FaF7 w9 F3IF7 c3 F10 | 820" | N1-N8
S WASHING LITY am ao am P K /' 108 LOCKERS FL5 | B3 W5 F3 W5 F3 W10 F3 w9 F3 c3 F10 | 80" [ N1-N8
: STATION | : AGE BEDROOM BEDROOM BEDROOM :
: z — : Yo UNISEX RESTROOM FL5 | B3 W1 F3/F7 w5 FIF7 | wio | F3F7 w9 F3IF7 c3 F10 | 80" [ N1-N8 (
als UTILITY FL1 B2 W1 F4 w5 F4 We F4 W10 F4 c5 : - | N3N
o NSEX S| /o 110
i)} 'RESTROO | il Y. 111 BEDROOM FL4 | BI W1 F2 W6 F2 We F2 W6 F8 c3 F10 | 100" [ N3-N8 3578 30th Street
E : am LB : BEDROOM FL4 B W1 F2 W6 F2 W6 F2 W6 F8 c3 F10 | 10-0" | N3-N8 San Diego, CA 92104
| HALL / BEDROOM FL4 B1 w1 F2 W6 F2 w1 F2 W6 F8 C3 F10 | 10-0" | N3-N8 V. 619.236.0595
1k HALL N F. 619.236.0557
z i a / 114 BEDROOM FL4 | B1 W6 F2 W6 F8 W1 F2 W6 F2 c3 F10 | 10-0" | N3-N8 www.mpa-architects.com
.............................................. e I i J@ / ppm— o " = " — " = " — - e Do e
1 ’ KITCHEN am as / LIVING FL4 | BI We F2 w5 F2 | wsws F2 w5 F9 c2 - | 100" [ N3-Ng AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1k E o — OFFICE BEDROOM
d @ — a® 117 DINING FL3 B1 We F7 W5 F2 W5 F2 W5 F9 C2 - | 10-0" | N3-N8 CLIENT
H E 1 ° : COVERED PATIO :
Y. -~ — KITCHEN FL3 | Bt W6 F7 W5 F2 W6 F7 W5 F7 c3 F10 | 10-0" | N1-N8 COUNTY OF IMPERIAL
@ _ : COVERED PATIO FL6 | B2 : - WA i i i WA - c5 - | N3Ne PLANNING & DEV
o am e PR / 120 FITNESS ROOM FL1 B2 W1 F3 w9 F3 W1 F3 W5 F3 c2 F10 | 10-0" | N3-N8 SERVICES DEPT
APPARATUS BAYS LIVING . / WOMEN'S LOCKERS FL5 | B3 Wo | F3FT [ W5 F3F7 | W5 F3F7 | ws | F3/F7 c3 F10 | 80" | N1-N8,N10 801 MAIN STREET
: : RESTROOM FL5s | B3 W9 F3 W5 F3 W1 F3 W5 F3 c3 Fo | 80" | N1-Ng EL CENTRO, CA 92243
............................................... Hg & 123 MEN‘S LOCKERS FL5 BS W5 F3/F7 W5 F3/F7 W1 F3/F7 W5 F3/F7 CS F10 8"0" N1-N8, N10 (760) 482'4236
' RESTROOM FL5 B3 W5 F3/F7 W5 F3/F7 w1 F3/F7 W5 F3/F7 c3 F10 | 80" | N1-N8 PROJECT
: :
T \ ¢ LOUNGE FL1 B2 W5 F3 W5 F3 W5 F3 W5 F3 c2 - | 100" | N3-N8
STORAGE I 126 REPORT WRITING FL1 B2 W5 F2 w1 F2 W5 F2 W5 F2 c2 - | 100" [ N3-N8
@ : / : RECORDS/STORAGE FL1 B2 W5 F3 W1 F3 WA F3 W5 F3 2 - | 100" | N3-N8
20 .
FITNESS ROOM  { BOOKING/PROCESSING FLi | B2 W5 F3 Wi F3 W5 F3 w3 F3 c2 - | 100" | N3-N8
@ 129 RESTROOM FL5 | B3 W5 F3/F7 w5 F3/F7 W5 F3/F7 w5 F3/F7 c3 F10 | 80" [ N1-N8 >
x’ E I
................................................ SRR X XXX XS S XXX R s @ 131 OFFICE FL4 | B2 W5 F2 WS F2 W5 F2 WS F2 2 - | 100" [ N3-N8 = —_— o
M P —
s — 132 OFFICE FL4 | B2 W5 F2 W5 F2 W5 F2 W5 F2 c2 - | 100" [ N3-Ng %E) 2 O % X
W%,S FLsl/ RESTROOM ARMORY F2 | B2 w9 F3 W9 F3 w9 F3 W9 F3 c4 F10 | 8-0" | N3-N8 ; LLI L E S
T LOCKERS EVIDENCE FL2 B2 W F3 W9 F3 W F3 W9 F3 c4 F10 | 8-0" | N3-Ns8 - > <>E 6
: : < <] >—
] oD o @ CONFERENCE 5 135 CONFERENCE FL4 | BI w9 F2 w5 F2 w9 F9 w5 F2 c2 - | 100" | N3-Ng 5 T | o =
E b P O <
RECEPTION S m COMPUTER FL2 B2 W5 F3 W5 F3 W5 F3 W5 F3 c2 - | 100" | N3-Ng = LL] L
— 1A —t : (136 ) z OC o >
P : P @ ADMIN : l X INTERVIEW FLa | B2 | wswio | F2 W5 F2 W5 F2 W5 F2 c4 F10 | 100" [ N3-N8 = LU LL % %
,\%% X 138 MONITORING FLa | B2 | wswio | F2 W5 F2 W5 F2 w5 F2 c2 - | 100" [ N3-N8 a — ( < X
P alk Th—— MENS : = D 2 W
et et ea et ot a et et o e s RR e AR R Aot e e e LOCKERS X INTERVIEW FL4 B2 W5 F2 W5 F2 W5 F2 W5 F2 c4 F10 | 10-0" | N3-N8 —
- : (D) : T = O ez
§ HALL @ : : : STORAGE FL1 B2 W5 F3 W1 F3 WA F3 W5 F3 2 F10 | 10-0" [ N3-N8 ®) ; ~ 0 §
’ ’ a1 . . : | , ] E : 141 OFFICE FL4 B2 W5 F2 W1 F2 W10 F2 W5 F2 2 - | 100" | N3-Ng o —
: H SVUVNGE ° : < m
2D @ 5 (130) @2 : . K OFFICE FL4 | B2 W5 F2 W1 F2 W5 F2 W1 F2 c2 - | 10000 | NaNg
OFFICE @~/ j COMPUTER OFFICE @ £ o
| ST @ — : ) OFFICE FL4 | B2 W5 F2 W5 F2 W5 F2 W1 F2 C2 - | 100" | N3-N8 al
g : HALL : RESTROOM 144 OFFICE FL4 | B2 W5 F2 w5 F2 W5 F2 W1 F2 c2 - | 100" [ N3-Ng
L :
a® ] @ FR HALL FL1 | B2 w5 F3 Wi F5 W5 | F3F5 | W5 | F3/F5 c2 F10 | 100" [ N3-N8
: K
HALL i | O% \ : FIRE RISER L1 | B2 w5 F4 w5 F4 w5 F4 ws F4 cs - - | NaNg
OFFICE @ = 203 LOFT/STORAGE AREA FL1 B2 W1 F3 w9 F3 W9 F1 W10 F3 c5 : - | NaNg
K1) : @D { ;
: (GKL) : . @
; INTERVIEW : INTERVIEW : REVISIONS
— | MONITORING E— z : FIRE RISER
N : . DESCRIPTION
- : sl @ FLOORS: WALL MATERIAL: (CONT.) CEILING MATERIAL:
{ &V 5
@ / / REPORT WRITING / K FL1  POLISHED CONCRETE BY ULTRAFLOR OR EQUAL W5  NON BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 35/8" STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. C1  ARMSTRONG - DESIGNER SERIES 1833, FINE FISSURED;
@ 128 I @ - . 7 FL2  12X12 VCT EXCELON SDT ELECTRO-STATIC DISSIPATIVE TILE, MIN.) w/ 5/8" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE. CLASS 'A' RATING, 24"X24" TEGULAR EDGE
O(E%FC)E BOOKING / RECORDS | STORAGE | COLOR FOSSIL GRAY, #51956 VINYL COMPOSITION TILE (VCT) W6  NON BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 35/8" STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. C2  ARMSTRONG - ARMATUFF 860, COURSE TEXTURE, CLASS A
@ PROCESSING D : : BY ARMSTRONG OR EQUAL MIN.) w/ 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. EA. SIDE. (UL DESIGN U419) RATING, 24"X48" SQUARE LAY-IN.
OFFICE | RESTROOM HALL : @ : FL3  SHEET VINYL FLOORING, DECOART REJUVENATIONS W7  NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. C3  5/8" GYPSUM BOARD OVER 6" METAL FRAMING MEMBERS @
_— TIMBERLINE, COLOR: MAPLE KNOCK ON WOOD 37351 BY MIN.) w/ 5/8" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE. PROVIDE SECURITY MESH 13 GA. 16" 0.C.
’ ARMSTRONG OR EQUAL. UNDER GYPSUM BOARD ON EXTERIOR SIDE OF WALL. C4  5/8" GYPSUM BOARD OVER 6" STRUCTURAL METAL STUD
@ : FL4  COLOR BEAT CARPET TILE BY MOHAWK 12BY36 OR EQUAL. W8  NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. FRAMING MEMBERS @ 16" 0.C., w/ ASTM .75-9F (9 GAUGE)
: AT I | — = COLOR: LUNAR 933 MIN.) w/ 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. EA. SIDE. PROVIDE SECURITY MESH EXPANDED METAL SECURITY MESH.
@ .................................................................................................................................................................... e ORI e TTTTFTIITRY ....... SRR R e R TR LT LTI LLLLLLLLLLR, ....... [ rrereeeeeeiATTL ... [ AT e AT LTI D e = FL5 SHEETVINYL FLOORING. SAFETY ZONE SHEET COLOR: 3 GA UDER GYPSUM BOARD ON EXTERIOR SIDE OF WALL. 55 OPENTO STRUCTURE
BREEZE 31504 BY ARMSTRONG OR EQUAL. (UL DESIGN U419)
FL6  NATURAL GRAY CONCRETE w/ LIGHT BROOM FINISH W9  6"STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM NOTES:
BOARD EACH SIDE. (DESIGN UL419 OR UL465)
BASES: W10 6" STEEL STUDS @ 16" O.C. (20 GA. MIN.) w/ 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 1. ALLBASE IN TOILET ROOMS SHALL HAVE A MIN. 6" COVE.
EACH SIDE 2. USE SEMI-GLOSS PAINT FINISH AT SHOWERS, BATHROOMS,
B 4"MAPLE WOOD BASE W/STAIN FINISH KITCHEN, AND ANY WET UTILITY AREAS.
B2  6"VINYL BASE - GREY FINISH: 3. WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING SHALL NOT EXCEED THE FLAME
P P : P S B3  6"INTEGRAL COVE BASE SPREAD CLASSIFICATIONS IN CBC T-803.5.
p S p P : B4  6'COVE TILE BASE F1 PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS HEARTHROB SW6866 4. INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS
: : R : : : : : : : F2  PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS PEDIMENT SW7634 SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 804.2 THROUGH 804.4.1.
@ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ WALL MATERIAL: F3  PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS PAVESTONE SW7642 5. FOAM PLASTICS SHALL NOT BE USED AS INTERIOR FINISH
F4  PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS PEPPERCORN SW7674 EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN CBC SECTIONS 2603.9 OR 2604,
W1 6"METAL STUDS INFILLED BETWEEN STEEL BUILDING F5  PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS KALE GREEN SW6460 (CBC 801.2.2).
MANUFACTURER'S STRUCTURE w/ METAL EXTERIOR PANELS F6  PAINT: DOORS / TRIM - MAPLE 6. PROVIDE TILE BACKER BOARD BEHIND ALL TOILETS,
F LOO R F | N | S H P LAN AND 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ON INTERIOR SIDE URINALS AND SINKS.
— A W2 8" CMU WALL, SOLID GROUTED, PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL w/ F7  SYMMETRIX FRP PANELS, SUBWAY TILE C 100-G63 WHITE BY 7. ALLPLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE CAULKED WITH CLEAR
1/8°=1-0 METAL FRAMING ABOVE MARLITE OR EQUAL. SILICONE SEALANT.
W3 8" CMU WALL, SOLID GROUTED, PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL F8  EARTH STONES PANELS, BRICK BIANCO (287) BY DPI OR EQUAL. 8. ALLRESTROOM FLOORS TO HAVE THREE COATS OF
W4  NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALL, 6" METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. SEALER AND ALLOW 4-5 DAYS BETWEEN APPLICATIONS.
(20 GA. MIN.) w/ 1 LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD F9  VINYL WALL GRAPHIC 9. FOR COVERED PATIO FINISHES, REFER TO EXTERIOR
OVER SECURITY MESH (ON ONE SIDE) AND 5/8" TYPE 'X' F10  PAINT: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CEILING BRIGHT WHITE SW7007 ELEVATIONS.
GYPSUM BOARD OVER 1 LAYER OF UL752 LEVEL 3 BALLISTIC 10.  INLOCKERS ROOMS, FRP PANELS ARE ONLY REQUIRED IN
FIBERGLASS (ON ONE SIDE) SHOWER AREAS.
GENERAL NOTES:
1. ALL MATERIALS IDENTIFIED ABOVE ARE THE BASIS OF DESIGN, CONTRACTOR MAY SUBMIT SUBSTITUTIONS THAT ARE EQUAL OR BETTER FOR REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TRANSITION STRIPS AT ALL FLOORING TRANSITIONS BY SCHLUTER OR EQUAL, SEE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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